ITEM # [8-0544

CITY OF SANTA FE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa
Fe (the "City") and Certified Folder Display Service, Inc. (the "Contractor"). The date of

this Agreement shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor,

whichever occurs last.

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Contractor shall provide the following services for the City:

A. The contractor shall promote Santa Fe to New Mexico and the
surrounding region by distributing our Santa Fe Travel Planners to over 1,500 visitor
orientated brochure racks located in and around targeted cities in New Mexico, Texas,
Oklahoma, Arizona, and Colorado.

2. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE:; LICENSES

A. The Contractor represents that it possesses the experience and
knowledge necessary to perform the services described under this Agreement.

B. The Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term
of this Agreement, all applicable professional and business licenses required by law, for
itself, its employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.

3. COMPENSATION

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services
rendered, a sum not to exceed Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One Dollars and

Fifty One cents ($44,851.51), inclusive of applicable gross receipts taxes as described in



Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein. Payment for the optional 3 years of
additional contract service shall not increase more than 2% each year subsequently.

B. The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of gross receipts
taxes levied by the State of New Mexico on the sums paid under this Agreement.

C. Payment shall be made upon receipt, approval and acceptance by
the City of detailed statements containing a report of services completed. Compensation
shall be paid only for services actually performed and accepted by the City.

4. APPROPRIATIONS |

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufgicient appropriations
and authorization being made by the City for the performance of this Agreement. If
sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the City, this Agreement shall
terminate upon written notice being given by the City to the Contractor. The City's
decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the
Contractor and shall be final.

5. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall be effective on July 1, 2018, and shall terminate on
June 30", 2019, unless sooner pursuant to Article 6 below. There will be an option to
renew for up to three additional years.

6. TERMINATION

A. This Agreement may be terminated by the City upon 60 days
written notice to the Contractor.
(1)  The Contractor shall render a final report of the services

performed up to the date of termination and shall turn over to the City original copies of



all work product, research or papers prepared under this Agreement.

(2)  If compensation is not based upon hourly rates for services
rendered, therefore the City shall pay the Contractor for the reasonable value of
services satisfactorily performed through the date Contractor receives notice of such
termination, and for which compensation has not already been paid.

(3) If compensation is based upon hourly rates and expenses,
Contractor shall be paid for services rendered and expenses incurred through the date
Contractor receives notice of such termination.

7. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR; RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF

EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

A. The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent
contractors performing professional services for the City and are not employees of the
City. The Contractor, and its agents and employees, shall not accrue leave, retirement,
insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any other benefits afforded to employees of
the City as a result of this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of wages,
salaries and benefits to any and all employees or subcontractors retained by Contractor
in the performance of the services under this Agreement.

C. The Contractor shall comply with City of Santa Fe Minimum Wage,
Article 28-1-SFCC 1987, as well as any subsequent changes to such article throughout
the term of this Agreement.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY

Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in



the performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made
available to any individual or organization by the Contractor without the prior written
approval of the City.

9. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Contractor warrants that it presently has no interest and shall not
acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with
the performance of services required under this Agreement. Contractor further agrees
that in the performance of this Agreement no persons having any such interests shall be
employed.

10.  ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any rights, privileges, obligations
or other interest under this Agreement, including any claims for money due, without the
prior written consent of the City. The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the
services to be performed under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the
City.

11. RELEASE

The Contractor, upon acceptance of final payment of the amount due under
this Agreement, releases the City, its officers and employees, from all liabilities, Claims
and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees
not to purport to bind the City to any obligation not assumed herein by the City unless the

Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of

that authority.



12. INSURANCE

A. The Contractor, at its own cost and expense, shall carry and
maintain in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement, comprehensive
general liability insurance covering bodily injury and property damage liability, in a form
and with an insurance company acceptable to the City, with limits of coverage in the
maximum amount which the City could be held liable under the New Mexico Tort
Claims Act for each person injured and for each accident resulting in damage to
property. Such insurance shall provide that the City is named as an additional insured
and that the City is notified no less than 30 days in advance of cancellation for any
reason. The Contractor shall furnish the City with a copy of a Certificate of Insurance as
a condition prior to performing services under this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall also obtain and maintain Workers’ Compensation
insurance, required by law, to provide coverage for Contractor's employees throughout
the term of this Agreement. Contractor shall provide the City with evidence of its
compliance with such requirement.

C. Contractor shall maintain professional liability insurance throughout
the term of this Agreement providing a minimum coverage in the amount required under
the New Mexico Tort Claims Act. The Contractor shall furnish the City with proof of
insurance of Contractor's compliance with the provisions of this section as a condition
prior to performing services under this Agreement.

13. INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City from all

losses, damages, claims or judgments, including payments of all attorneys’ fees and '




costs on account of any suit, judgment, execution, claim, action or demand whatsoever
arising from Contractor's performance under this Agreement as well as the performance
of Contractor's employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.

14. NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in connection with this
Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act,
Section 41-4-1, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its “public employees” as
defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not
waive any defense and do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision
in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

15. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any
- right, title or interest in or for the benefit of any person other than the City and the
Contractor. No person shall claim any right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek
to enforce this Agreement as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement.

16. RECORDS AND AUDIT

The Contractor shall maintain, throughout the term of this Agreement and
for a period of three years thereafter, detailed records that indicate the date, time and
nature of services rendered. These records shall be subject to inspection by the City, the
Department of Finance and Administration, and the State Auditor. The City shall have the
right to audit the billing both before and after payment. Payment under this Agreement

shall not foreclose the right of the City to recover excessive or illegal payments.



17.  APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW; VENUE

Contractor shall abide by all applicable federal and state laws and
regulations, and all ordinances, rules and regulations of the City of Santa Fe. In any
action, suit or legal dispute arising from this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that the
laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern. The parties agree that any action or suit
arising from this Agreement shall be commenced in a federal or state court of
competent jurisdiction in New Mexico. Any action or suit commenced in the courts of
the State of New Mexico shall be brought in the First Judicial District Court.

18. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or modified except by an
amendment in writing executed by the parties hereto.

19. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and
understandings between the parties hereto concerning the services to be performed
hereunder, and all such agreements, covenants and understandings have been merged
into this Agreement. This Agreement expresses the entire Agreement and understanding
between the parties with respect to said services. No prior agreement or understanding,
verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforcéable unless
embodied in this Agreement.

20. NON-DISCRIMINATION

During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate
against any employee or applicant for an employment position to be used in the

performance of services by Contractor hereunder, on the basis of ethnicity, race, age,



religion, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender, sexual orientation, physical
or mental disability, medical condition, or citizenship status.

21. SEVERABILITY

In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or
any application thereof shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the
validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and any
other application thereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

22. NOTICES

Any notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing

and served by personal delivery or by mail, postage prepaid, to thé parties at the

following addresses:

City of Santa Fe: Certified Folder Display Service, Inc.:
PO Box 909 1120 Joshua Way
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0909 Vista, California 92081

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date

set forth below.

CITYOF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:

l/ Certified Folder Display Ser., Inc.
ERIK LITZENBERG, BIL?%;%RING,
INTERIM QITY MANAGER SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

DATE: glllh\ DATE: 5/527/ /5

\ t

CRS# 02044154001
City of Santa Fe Business
Registration # 18-00124182




ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e 4
GENO ZAMORA, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

uy\n p(\/\
KENT DEYOUNG INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR

22108.510310
Business Unit Line ltem




uosadsepog Id  sesgmApDY — A swsodiony — Adory ey
91L/BZ/0L 'ABJ §100.030 Z101 9beg Ps - 48014y ot B w

80jIBs o eJUBApE L) SAEP OF Piliq S35} IV WY ZviLL 1B 8102 ‘L0 Aep sjeq uud
N
000 000 000 000 000 [43 000 61/0€/90 8L/10/0 | OOIXS|N MaN - Py Jauueq doj SdiA AN/MS-81-IA-2 ﬂ
m¢.oov”_‘ 668" el GLolz- oo.mwmnr 6 00°s0C 61/0€/90 8L/10/01 6€ sdujzebe - sjesodio) sejfeq TYA/MS-CL-10-L
SG'6E9 L S9v0L- 0816~ 00FZe- 000SL'T 8 00°04¢ 61/82/C0 81/10/L0 ¢S SBUIZELBIN-0]e100100-Ba1Y XIUS0yd d/MS-Z1-10-L
9ZTTT'S peeee-  oveez-  00°Ze0't- 00°088‘9 8 00°098 61/82/20 8L/10/L0 L¥2 ssulzeliejy - uoAuey pueis/op-| euozuy AIMS-CL-NA-L
99'6Z2'L  6v8l gg'eg-  00'cbz- 00029t 2l 00'sElL 61/0€/90 81/10/.0 L&  UIzebep - sjesodiod sbuudg opeiojoD/1anueq o/d-2i-10-1L
9e'ZIS 0Lce- 69'82- SZ'l0L- 00°GL9 € 00'sce 81/0€/60 81/10/L0 PaYIPON- uolbuIy HY/MS-LL-AA-L
¢0'0L6'L €805~ SZOVF 00°6.G't- 00°00G0L 43 00'6.8 61/0€/90 81/L0/L0 LT sauizebep - JaauaQ ard-cL-nA-L
000 000 000 000 000 A 000 61/0€/90 8L/10/L0 PSYIPON - AD BWOUENO OMO/NDO-LL-NA-L
oo.vmmnr 6/'101- GT68-  00Gle- 0000L‘C 4% 00'G.L4 61/0€/90 81L/L0/L0 9¢ sauizebep-a1e10d10)-uoisnoH OH/MS-Z}-10-1 .H
eheiey  l06lz-  08vvZ- 00v98-  00'09L'G 43 00°08Y 61/0€/90 81/10/.0 ¥LL saurzebie|y - ealy osed |3 d3/MS-ZL-INA-L
G0'GL8'G 00'Gle- S6'8Z8- 00°L9L'L- 00OVL'L cl 00°S¥9 61/0€/90 81/10/L0 0O€L seuzebely - puelpiy OW/MS-CL-NA-L
GE'TGS'E gL'9zz- 06'86l- 0020/~ 00089'% cl 00°06€ 61/0€/90 81/10/.0 08 saulzebepy - yooqqnT NTVMS-CL-NA-L
GECSS'e  GL9zz- 06861~ 0020, 00'0B9'P 43 00°06¢€ 61/0€/90 81/10/.0 8. soulzebely - ojjuewy NV/IMS-CL-INA-L ,
16°21€'L €60~ OVEL 00GSY'l- 00°0ZL'6 cl 000l8 61/0€/90 81/10/.0 €91 sauizeben- 0v-l/enbienbnary IVIMS-CL-NA-L 7
W AN S0TDYA 1n09 WZ3A0 334 55039 SHINOW# 334 KTHINOW AVOONI VA LaviS SaLis# V3UV WYES03d NOLLNSIALSI 3600
snnoesuo> g 3 poued Uoynquisip Wiy seoq  CCC9-GG6 (G0G) X 60Z9-GG6 (G0S)  “INOHd 2229556 (G09) xv4 6029556 (G0S)  ‘INOHd
1oxpod e|Buis b uo aq |pys Apjdsiq “mojeq YHO} j8s soaID 10S/8 a1z WN VIS 10628 4z NN 31viS
1O DID SY} UI WBY PALUDL BAOID B} INGLYSIP {|IM B
. 94 ejueg LD a4 ejueg ALD
042600 .Nmmzmz a1 HoLNaANI _H_ gssIwaay _H_ Zssaqay
_JeuuBd |pABll ojejues sa1g Aosepy 1s9, lssaay :Lss3¥aav
(VSIIand / TANHOONE 40 IWY SSTIAQAY MaN jeans _\M« M LOZ SSIVAAY MIN #mw.zm Aosep “mmp> 102
10"9jejueS :30IS 93M nAob wusgejues ue :
8102/0£/90 Alvad A : 10)03H(] 2ARNoeX3 .ﬂ_muucmm.u >Mcmm : -
8L0Z/L0/20  :3ilva Lav, i Wi e.“.““ﬂw - - .LMM_M.“,MM
A 118 9AD o4 eueg - 8AD o4 ejueg *
10000 Eu Nmnm.\.c S.wm , ‘oL TN —
_— , IAWNN Od 0L042) :ar¥asivsanav
: , TYMINA 0£88010-8L 7y 01 XL Vi3aad uosiepuy Aep - 00ELO0  NOSYIISITVS

*ONI “BIANES T

ANIWIFUOV IDIAUIS NOILNGIULISIA AVIdSIQ ¥aa1od |
Wo2'48P|OJPaIILeY MMM ELEL-664 (008) €8S 12T/ (092) X0) 001S-£2£ (094 o 180T6 VD ‘DiSIA ‘KoM ©aYsof OZ L | 231440 FLVIOLIOD ﬂﬂ—&—.—.ﬂ—ﬂu




uosiadsejog — Adoy g Jesipeapy — Adoy mojeg  aipsodio)) — Adop aym

S1/BZI0} “Aed $1004040 S|Aas Jo eoueADe U SAED OF oI S8 IV IV ZviLL 18 8102 ‘L0 Ae Si1eq uiid

- 0g'Les'ry . Nt . % 134 QY4344 TVI0L sea oL
. 6eess : H{puud) swopn

 G1'862'v cainiouBis
‘00

{onygo apnsodsoy Anjdsiq 1opjod PRNESY) A8 QIAQTAAY

Psieezvy  IENTVIOL

e ; ; . e . . e BT
by wh.wu_amw%_mosgaeﬁ%o zozol'e 10Z9L'e Lo'ZolL'e L0'ZoL'e 8L6L0'Y €L610'Y
{fe Aed o) se8.Be JeseApY “Dled Kew idy e qa4 uep e =Tq | H(id) swop
[un 18yeeisLp AlLuouw pue esueleq . . . . . . .
pedun e uopeppeeq i | £/°610'1 €L610v  €L6l0F QB8¥E0Y L6ve0 ¥ 16'¥C0 v :eaniDUBIg Jno)
Agenuue %g| Jo wuocw Jad %/l AON PO Eww m:( inr unp i
1 40 eBieyo 38| & ‘piedun 4 ‘ejep
B010AU} WoJJ SABD OF UBL) J8ie| Jou JuewsaBy sjy; Jo Ued e ase suo|sirosd
8peW oq [jeys WsWARY ‘HSYD 13N pue suue} yons jje ey seasbe pue ‘Juswee.By S| 4O ODISHIBY PUE U0 SU) LO LM} J8s suolsiroid
st wewAhed pooibe ol "SWUIL pUE SUUIB) BLY e PESI SBY JBSIIBARY 18U saBpajmoude Aqausy Jesiianpy "SIWYIL OL INIWITFHOV

43S1133AQV A AIA0¥ddV

_llllllv (xoy sajps ajquatjddn Buipapuy) 3INGIHIS ONNTIE AHINOW

0G°188'vY
GE'ess
= G1'86C'7¥

SHOLDAYISNI WI1I345/SINIWWOD

EHSS0B - SHINOWS | 33 KTHINOW

o lcavaam avagwis slisE | vavwesouNoUNERISIG a0
onimosuco & 51 powed vonquisip Wy esoq  C229-G56 (G08) X 6029656 (G0G) ~ INOHd 2229556 (G09) Xv4 B0Z9-GG6 (G0G)  INOH
ovpod sjBuls b uo eq |joys Aojdsiq ‘mojeq Yo} s spalD 10S.8 :aiz AN ALviS 10528 aiz NN aLvis

40 DRID BY} U] WSYl PBLUDU BAOCD U} BINGLYSID ||IM BN RIS ’ o4 elues

AL :
022600 ¥38WNN QI AYOLNIANI D ZssTaaY _H_ &mmmm”__w
uzosa:ﬁ.n w_n._wh”w_.mu_-w u__.!cmm ‘SSIAQV MIN 10anS ADJep 1SOM LOZ  GLSSINAAY  :SSIHAAY MaN 10013 AdJep IS9AN LOZ :issRaav
—— Bs0 gpejUes LS §3M aob wusjeues®Apuen vwa
:31va aN
E va ana epuey Apue 2DYINOD Jopali(] sAnoax3 ‘|lepuey ApueY :1ovINOD
BIOZ/LOIZ0  Alva Bavis IIEPLEy TP ASLNEAQY
10000 A~ ZZ6Z0VOBL  :1ovaINOD BrOedmueg AR 8D od Bwes T
8102/20/S0 31va RIAWON Od 010421 :ai¥3su¥anay
B 0£880L0-8) ¥ a1 XvL T30 uosiepuy Aep - 00SL90  NOSHILSEYSams
; "ONI “IDIANIS -
ANIWITHOV ADIAUIS NOILNAIULSIA AV1dsSia 330104

wWod'1ep|ojpaljiiad mmm res-664 (008) £951-272 (092) 05 0015222 (092) o 180Z6 VD ‘DISIA “Aop onysor 0Z1 | 2331440 IIVIOLIOD ﬂu—h—EﬂU -




USRI - AU ) Ul

SN = M) T[N

WO  ACOT) SRYM

9L/62/04 A1 §1G0L0SD zo ) efied 201198 JO B0UBADE Ul SABD OF Paliiq 599) iV WV €€111 18 8102 ‘L0 Ae 8jeq uud

000 000 000 000 000 43 000 02/0e/90 61/L0/L0 | OOIX8|N MBN - Py Jeuueq do] SAilA WN/MS-91-1A-2

o'8ey'l  siL'i6- 86'6.-  6£6vZz- 00'GH8'L 6 00602 02/0€/90 61/10/01 6€ ssuizebep - 8jeiodio) sejleqg AVA/MS-ZL-10-L

PECLO'L  vlool-  voes-  8z/8z-  00°091°C 8 0002 0¢/62/20 61/10/L0 ¢S seuizebep-9]ei0d0]-ealy Xjusoyd dIMS-21-10-L

LL'9ZE'S oo0O¥e- S2ze6e- HOSI6- 00°088°'0 8 00098 0c/62/C0 61/10/L0 L¥e _Sauizetie|y - UOAUBD PUBISH/Df-| BUOZLY A/MS-CL-WNA-L

§T¥se't 9008 €20L- ovsiz- 00029t Zi oo'sel 0Z/0€/90 6L/10/L0 L&  uizebep - ajeiodiod sbulidg opeiojod/Isauag ord-ZL-10-1

19°2es ogee- 9Z'6Z-  8.68 00'6L9 € 00°'sce 61/0€/60 61/10/L0 Payipojy- uoibulpy HY/MS-LL-WA-L

€P'62L'8 06816~ 8L'SG- 0S'96€'L- 00°00S6'0) [43 0068 02/0€/90 61/10/20 L¥C sauizebe - 1aAus( ard-zl-iNA-L

000 000 000 000 000 [4% 000 0Z/0€/90 61/10/L0 PRYIPO - AlID BWOYEPO OMO/ND-LL-NA-L

68'GZ9'L  8L€0L-  ¥O'L6-  0e'6lLZ- 0000L'T Zl 00'S.L1 02/0€/90 61/10/L0 8¢ sduizebe-1e10djo)-uojsnoH OH/IMS-ZL-10-L

LS6SY'y  coveZ-  OL6vZ- 80'99.- 0009L'S (4" 00'08¥ 02/0€/90 61/10/L0 LI sauizebe - ealy 0sed |3 dI/MS-CL-WA-L

GG'ZBB'S  06'Z8c-  €5°66S-  2¥620'- 000FL'L Zi 00'6+9 02/0£/90 61/10/L0 OEL sauzebey - pue|piy OW/MS-CL-WA-L

ov.mwo”m 8Z'162- 8870z~ wrzee- 000897 r4% 00°06¢ 02/0€/90 61/10/L0 08 Sauizebep - yooqqn- NVMS-CL-NA-L

Ob'€29'€ 8Tz~ 88°Z0Z- +the2s- 00°089'% [43 00°06¢ 02/0€/90 61/10/10 8L _Sauizebey - ojjUBWY WVY/MS-CL-NA-L

€G'GZS'L st08y- ot lT  9.T6T'h- 00°0TL'6 [43 000i8 02/0€/90 61/10/L0 €91 sauizebep- Ot-l/anbienbnqly IVIMS-ZL-NA-L

BN Pl ] 1A09 WIHIN0 34 55049 SHINOW# 134 ATHINOW vaanl  3va VIS Saus# Y3V WY3903d NOLLNAIILSIA 1900

siosuo> g 5 potied uounquisip wawiuny seeq  £209G96 (G0G) v 6029656 (G0G)  INOHd 7229-556 (S09) xv4 60Z9-GG6 (G0G)  :INOHd

evpod ejbuis o uo eq jjoys Apjdsig ‘mo[eq Yo} ses spelD L0G/8 :diz AN 21V1S L0GL8 :aiz WN 3IVIS
10 BBID BY} Ul WSl PAUIDU BAOGD Y} DINLYSIP [|IM M

] 84 ejueg ALD 84 ejueg LD

02600 39WNN GI AYOLNIANI _H_ zesmaay D ZSSTOaY

JSUUBId oABIL 8 BiUES sang Kosepy 150 jisspaay oang Aosep 159 :1SSRHaQY

- 204 / FIAMOOUS 40 FWVI SSRAAY M3N 19ans <M~m M L0Z SSIIAAY MIN ¥ m.aw e ) p> 10¢
10" 9jejueS 308 83m AoB wuejelues ueu :
020Z/06/90  :31va.aN3 - . T e _ﬂ_hucw“@ >”:mm el
BL0ZIVOIZ0  “aiva Luwis e — sy
: aGnD 84 eljueg - gD o4 ejueg -
10000 ‘AT mu.wwo _.o.wma ) o1 THE S
; *¥3IIWNN Od 010421 :a1wasiNasav
Q1 XvL Vi3a34 uos1apuy ABr - 005 00 iNES
AVidSia ¥3a104

‘DISIA “ADM ONYSOf OZ | | $3D1440 JLVIOLIOD

a3liNDd




9L/6Z/0L "Ad) 81002040
SS'8YL'Sh
1wyes
L 8ISy
000
P L 8L'Sy

710 2 :ebed

XYL STIVS J1VYONddY

vLolans

234 13N TVIOL

(sweibosd aqeoydde e uo %0070) oz_u mo>_”_

UOSIICTEIOG — ATOD) Uty JOSHIBAPY — AGDD) MOJfIA
8OIAIBS JO SOUBAPE Ul SAEP OF PaliIq 529} IV

L0 — ATOD) SHYM

WV €E1L 1B 8107 ‘20 AeW :8leq Juld

134 Qivd3dd Vi0L

E-TTe] =

*{ud) ewoN

{suo 33y 95034} THNODSIQ INIVIAYATHd

NOILdO INIWAYdIdd

raunjouBig

{pa1jjo @uniodsos hnjdsig sapjod paiad) A9 GIA0HAMY

'S88) S ASLLIOYJE B|GRUOSEeS
Bupnpu $1800 UoHBI00

\le Aed o) seaibe sespueapy ‘pred
1un Joyeesaly Aliuow pue eouejeq
pledun ay) uo pappe e |jim
Aleruue %8| 40 Lpuow Jad %z/)L

| jo eBseud aye) € ‘predun ji ‘eep
@0J0AUL WO SABD (f UBLY S818] JoU
opeuw 8q jjeys wauked "HSYD L3N
s juswded pesibe eyl "SINUAL

[ TATAA
Aepy
€001y
>oz

T TAA
Jdy
€1°00L'¥
ﬁo

-Buytiiq jengoe 3_8% 2:.8_.3 Bupng Anpuo “edues Jo edueape uy sAep 0¢ pejiiq AjjeuLiou ese sead

——— . ) :ej0Qq T
TACTAA R T A TAA y100L ¥ €100y

Jenw qe4d uep 29Q (puanad) swopn
€100y 2oSLL'Y LOGH 'Y 196GLL'Y ‘e4nyoubig Jnoy
ydeg bny Inf ung

.uan_..nza m_ 00_?_3 ._EOE 05 ._o- wo_.. »vouub_vc_ 5:9.: 05 ._2

puE suLe] YONS {jE 18U SeeBE PUE ‘uewwesBy SIL) O BPISIIEA PUE JUCY B UO YU jes Suoisiacid
PUE SWU] 8L} (2 PBRI S8 JESIIOADY JBLf $8BPSIMOLNOE AGOISy JBSILSAPY ‘SWZL OL LNIWITHOV

JuelweauBy sy jo ped e ale suoisinaud

_.llv (xo4 safos aquaniddn Buipapug) 31nAIHIS ONITIEE NHLNOW J3SI1143AQY A9 QIAO¥ddY
SG'8P/'GY a3 viOL
L vos XYL STTVS T18VINddY
= yL'¥8L'Gy 1334 LINTVIOL *SHOILINYISNI TWDA4S/SINIWWOD
LN 000V 109 WoA0 345029 SHINOW# 334 XIHINOW uvaaNI  IVALIVIS SAIS# V¥V WY2908d NOILNGRUSIA 000
sngnoesuco g s pousd LoynquUIsIp E:EE%&MHM Z2z79-566 (G0g) V4 8029-56 (505) ANOHd 2229-656 (G0G) xv4 6029-GG6 (G0S)  ‘INOHd
1oqpod eiBuls b UG 8q |jPYs ADjdSI] ‘MO|Bq Lo} Bs SDBID 10S28 :diz NN aIvis 10648 4z WN :31v1e
10 DBJD S} U LUBY POLUIDU 8AOGD BY} BINGLYSIP [jiM 8 STEES a1 E1UBS
ALD TALD
022600 :¥38WNN Q) AYOLNIANI D — _H_ :zsSINAAY
MOV _ﬂ._-whhhw_“_._”DN._.—. On__—”ucmw ‘SSIWAAY MIN loang >D._W_2 1SSMA 102 ISS]HAAY  :$SINAAY MIN 19848 Ko JEN ISOM LOZ lssT¥aav
e ——————a Bio ajejues 318 9IM aAob wuaeues@Apuels vWa
% “H“Mohﬁmm EPUBY APUBY  ‘IOYINOD 1015811 ARN0SXT IEPUEY APUBYH :{ovINOD
. gAD 94 Bjueg  ‘d3SIIAQY gA) 84 eueg AISILIIAAY
10000 ‘AN §288010-81  :1oWMINOD 1oL TN 101 dIHS
8102/L0/S0 alva AITWAN Od 01042} :ai¥3sudaav
TYMINTY 6288010-81 i3 Q1 XvL v¥3a3d uosiepuy Aer - 0| OR.. NESA TR

..zus_uuuo< uu_>~_um

ZO-.—:&-&._.M_A_

‘Oisip ‘Aopp Dnysof 07| L 2301440 FIVIOIOD

AVidSia ¥3aiod

aildiNdd




UOSIPATIOG

- Aa0)) Juig

SISYIRAPYY — ATOT) MOJIA

SADI00I0T — ATOT) SYM

SLIEZIOL A4 §1Q02040 7101 ey 0AISS J0 30UEADE U} SA2P OE POIIG 959} HY NV 98111 18 810Z ‘20 ABA :018Q Julid
000 00°0 00°0 000 000 (4" 000 L2/0€/90 02/L0/L0 1 OOIXSN MeN - Py J8uueq doj sduA AN/MS-91-INC
Nm.om.vu_. 89°9L- cL08- €9'0cz- 00SPb8'L 6 00°90¢ L2/0€/90 02/10/01 6 wm:_chms_ - 8jelodio] sejjeq IWVA/MS-CLD-L
Nn.mo\._ - T 06'v6- 00°022- 0009L'T g 0002 12182120 02/L0/L0 2§ wmc_Nwoms_.mﬁ._oEoO-mm:\ Xjusoyd d/MS-Ci-10-L
G0'eEr S s6'68¢2- 00°'10€- 00°098- 00°088'9 8 00°098 12/8¢/2c0 02/10/L0 Lve ) sauizebey - :o>—.._m0 pueID/0p-| BUuOZLY A/MS-CL-NA-L
62°6/2'L €£19 88°0L- 0SZ0z- 00029°L cl oo'sel L2/0e/90 02/10/L0 LE uizete - sjesodio) sbunudg opeJojoD/1eAusQ 012 AR 1o
.vo.mmm. 50’82~ €6'6¢- 8¢ v8- 00'9.9 € 00'6¢e 02/0e/60 0¢/10/L0 PRYIPOIN- UOIbUIY HY/MS-LL-NA-L
2L°182'8  Ivoey-  se'6S  0S°ZIE'L- 00°00G'0l (4" 00'6.8 L2/0€/90 0Z/10/L0 L¥T sauizebep - JanuaQ Qrd-CL-NA-L
000 . 000 000 000 000 cl 000 L2/0€/90 02/10/L0 Paylpon - AyD Bwioyep|O OMO/ND-LL-WA-L
$E€'8G9L g ls- 88°16- 05'z92- 0000L'C ci 00'GLL 12/0€/90 02/10/20 9¢ woc_NmUmE.w.umhoEoO-:oym:OI OH/MS-CL-1O-L
oo.w.vm...v Ov'6€Z- 00ZsT- 0002~ 0009L'G cl 00°08Y L2/0€/90 02/10/L0 L1 sauizebep - Baly OSEd |3 dAIMS-CL-WA-L
8L¢LL _w 69°1C¢- £9'8ee- 06'296- 000v.L'L (4" 00°S¥9 12/0€/90 02/10/L0 O€1L mw:_vamS_ - pue|piN OW/MS-CL-NA-}
.vh.mmm.m LG¥61- §.v02- 0068s- 00°089'% [4" 00°06¢ 12/0€/90 0¢2/10/L0 08 mm:_ch.ms- - o0qqnmT NVMS-CL-NA-L
vL'G69E  LGP6L- 6.'v02- 00°68s- 00°089'% Zi 00'06¢ 12/0€/90 0¢2/10/L0 8L ) ssuizebepy - ojjuewy WVY/MS-ZL-WNA-L
9.°GL9'L e6'€0V- sz'ser- 0061Z'L- 00°02L'6 43 00018 L2/0€/90 02/10/L0 €91 sauzebe- 0p-I/enbienbngly AV/IMS-CL-NA-L
BN 20T0OVE 1409 WIaIno 34 53040 SHINOW# 332 AIHINOW UVOANI  AVOLNYIS SUIS# VI3V WY39034 NOILNZIAISIA 1600

sninsssuon & st pousd uounquisp wnwiuyy eoq  £229-GS6 (G05) v 6029-GG6 (G0G)  INOH 2229556 (G0S) x4 60Z9-GG6 (G0G)  NOH

1opod s(Buis b LG eq [joys Abjdsiq ‘moeq Lo} s SDBID 10628 :4iz NN VLS L0G.8 a1z NN 21VIS
1O DBID B U LUBY PALIDU BAOGD BY) SINGLYSIP [|IM B0

3] ejueg ALD a] ejueg LD
“HIEWAN A1 ASOLNIANI

0.¢600 AHOLNIA D :zssTaay D ‘zssaay

_JeUUg|d jeARIL S eS| sang Aolep 19, :lsspuaay :LssTaaY

ina / s8a 40 SSTWAAY MIN 19ang Aol _\M IS9M 10T SSINAAY MAN ﬁmM ng Aosepy ~Mp> 102
- 10°'QJeJUeS S 83m aob wussjuesApuen :

¥ 120Z/0£/90 31va aNg .E p! Trvw3

: 0Z0Z0IL0. - i llepuey Apuey  :LOVINOD 10103113 SANNOSXT ‘|lepuey Apuey :1oviNoD

aAD o4 ejueg  HISIIIAAY gAD 94 ejueg WISINIAAQY

10000 A 6288010-81 ‘oL THIE JU—

WIGWNN Od 010421 :qiuastaaay

GZ8801L0-81 43y Q1 XL Tva3a3d uosiapuy Aer - Oﬁwcm!%

AV1dsSia ¥aanod

nu_“__._.u_uu

‘DISIA “ADA ONYSO OZ L | 2301440 FIVIOLIOD




uossedsapog - Adony uyy  sesipeApy — Adop moger,  smuodion) — Ado) apym

29113 JO SOUBADE U} SKED OF Pall

SHBZ/0) "A2) S100£040 Wy 911 18 8102 'L0 ABIN 818 uid

-z :ebed

£8'1.09'0F 334 QY4344 V101 eied oL
- 896/ ‘ “fpand) auen
. S1°980'9¥ seunjouBig
000 !
{oujjo aynsodioy Anjdsig 29pjoy paytiod) A9 AIAOR4SY
P si-o80'or ; :
PN s o ] :epq oL
.mﬁhaﬂ_ho%wﬁcﬂw 6£682'c 99'68¢'c 0068C't  9968¢'C
. Jefedoy ssa.Be _mw_tu%@ ‘pied >w_2 ._Q< iep qed uep 28 e ewon
1qun JsyesseLp Ao pue esuefeq 3 - t . [ . ¢ . t . s
: peduneqiuopeppesam| LOCZ8L ¥ 10z8t v LOC8L v 0826l ¥ 08°/61L ¥ 08'/6l ¥ zeanouBlg INoA
Ayeruue %21, Jo yuow sed %z/1 | AON PO ydeg bny np ung ’
} 30 afueyo aje e ‘pradun jj ‘orp "
anjoaul wioyj skep gg u=y Jaje| Jou Wewsaily s jo 1ed & ese suorsinoud
spew o4 [Bu JuBWAR “HSY? L3N pue suLe} Yons (e Jey) sseiBe pue uewesiBy S|y} JO BPISHIBG PUB WIOY BU} LO L0} 189S suUoIsIAcId
81 JuawAed pseibe oyl "gWHIL PUE sULB} BY} e PBaL SBY JOSIIAPY 1B} sebpamouoe Adesey JesiueApy "SWHIL OL INIWITYOY

J3S1LYIAGY A8 QIA0YddY

_.I|||||I||v (xpy sa|ps ajquatjddn Buipapul) 110AIHIS ONITIG KTHINOW

€8'100°0% 3 TVIO
=G1'980'oY | EMIINWIOL

SHOIDNALSHE TVDILS/SINIWWGD

CBEE 00OV 109 -

‘womno Ss089 4y o Ve aivaimvis s Y3V Wa90md NOUBINISIa ¢ - 3005
anoesucn g 5 powed vounquisip W eoq  CC29996 (08) X 6029-G56 (G0g)  ‘INOHd 2229556 (G08) xv4 6029-G56 (G0G)  INOHd
toxpod ajButs o uo eq jjoys Aojdsig mojeq yLo; jes sDeiD 10GL8 :aiz NN 21v1S 1068 a1z N ETT
40 DBIO BYY Ul Well REUC aAoqn sy @SJ_\;m_mv [ B
. 384 ejueg AL 94 Blueg ALID
022600 238WNN O1 AOLNIANI ] zssmiaay n I
isUueld |oAel| 8 Blueg oang Kolep ise ssaay - fo ‘Lss3¥aav
:NOLLYOIENd / TUAMIOUS 10 TWYN o 10818 _\M« M 0c SSRAAV MIN «mmmbm e “M% 504
- 10'9jEjUBS  aLs gIM rob wuselues@ApuBY  vwa
E aiva and llepuey Apuey  LOVINOD JopaiiQ aAndaxy ‘|lepuey Apuey  :5vINOD
020Z/10/L0  :3lva LavisS ISLNIAQY B
F0D0O A~ GZEB0MIBL  :LOVAINOD BAOedEMES T BAD 24 BIUES T s aims
8102/L0/S0 :iva §IGWNN Od 010421 :ar¥asuasav
TYMINT ST98010-81 3 01 XYL V3034 uosiepuy Aer - 00ELO0 INOSEEANS. .y
LNIWIFUOV IDIAUIS NOILNGIILSIA AVidsia 430104 | |

woo18p|ojpRIIed MMM ELEL-66L (008) £851-£ZL (094 X 0016224 1092) » 180T6 VD 'DisIA “AOM ONYSOl OZ L | 321440 IIVIOLYOD ﬂﬂ—&—EﬂU .




OHZIOL "Ae1 $1Q0L040 z10 1 9beg vosediapes - 403 Mo BT BIAE P ABPbe pSREERT /D 1M Wd ESZL 18 8102 'L0 Ao 'seq iuuid
000 000 00°0 000 000 cl 000 ¢c/0e/90 1¢2/L0/L0 1 ODIX3Nl MON - PV Jduueg doj sdiiA WN/MS-8L-1N-C
Lesy'L zzes- £e28- veesl-  00°GYe'lL 6 00'S0¢C Z2/0€/90 12/10/01 6¢ sauizebe - sjesodio) sejleq IVA/MS-CL-10-L
.vw.mmh“ I 2516- 6€°96~ 0z'zez- 00°09L'T 8 00’02 Ze/82/C0 12/10/L0 2§ Saujzebe-ojelodioD-ealy Xiuaoud d/IMS-CZL-10-1
LLWS'S L9162  ZO'l08- 09'68l- 00°088°'O 8 00°098 2¢/82/c0 1¢/10/L0 W2 saulzebiepy - uoAue) puel9/Qt-| BUOZUY A/IMS-ZL-NA-L
88'v0E'lL  goeY- 6ccl Sl'vLi-  00°029'L cl 00's€l 22/0€/90 LZ/L0/L0 LE  uizebep - sjejodio) sbuudg opelojoiisaua( ord-i-10-L
0L°e¥S z29'82- zLroe-  957CL- 00'649 € 00°sZc 12/0€/60 12/10/L0 Payipow- uojbully HY/MS-LL-NA-L
GG /SP'8  elsyy-  9ggoy- SL'8ZL'L- 00°00S'0L cl 00'G.8 C2/0e/90 12/10/L0 Ly sauizebepy - JaAuaQ ard-gL-WAa-L
000 000 000 000 000 cl 000 ¢c/OE/20 1L2/10/20 PayIpo - AjID ewouepio OMO/MND-LL-WA-L
16169  ¢co68- LLe6-  GlLszz-  00°00L‘C cl 00'GLL Z22/0e/90 12/10/L0 9€ ssuizebepy-21e10d10)-uo}snoH OH/MS-2L-10-}
1S°6E€9'F  6L¥vZ-  POLST- 0ZT6L9- 00°09L'G cl 00°08% ¢c/0E/90 LT/L0/L0 P souizebiey - ealy osed |3 dI/MS-CL-INA-L
TYYET'D  eL'sze-  Oveye- Sozes-  00°0bL'Z cl 00°'s¥9 2Z/0e/90 12/10/L0 OEL saulzebely - puejpiiy OW/MS-ZL-WA-L
G9'69.'C Ob'sel- 68'80Z- OL'E0S- 00°089'% 43 00°06¢ €2/0€/90 1L2/10/L0 08 sauizebep - 1o0qqn7 NVMS-CL-INA-L
GO'69L'C Ov'e6l- 68'80Z- 0L'€05- 00°089'% [4" 00°06¢€ cc/0e/90 12/10/L0 8L _Sauizebep - ojjuewy WY/MS-ZL-IWA-L
8T'628'L L0T-  9lc€er  06'¥P0'L- 00'0ZL'6 cl 00oL8 €2/0€/90 12/10/L0 €91 saulzebe- Qp-|/enbianbnqgly TVIMS-ZL-NA-L
EETRE 0mOV 109 waae 3345080 SHINOW# 33 ATHINOW AVOGNI 3V LIS SIS VIV WVI90%d NOLLNAINISI 100>
onjoesuoo ¢ 51 poved uounquisip wnwiuyy ssoq  C229-G56 (508) X 607956 (G0G)  “INOH 2229-556 (G09) 4 6029356 (G0G)  “INOHd
ovpod ejBuis o uo eq jjoys Aojdsi] "mojeq Yo} jes spaJo 10S/8 a1z NN 31v1S L0S.8 iz N 31VIS
10 paip Ur—.— ul wey TQEOC 0>°£Q Qr—« ﬂ—:ﬂmhﬁmmv =m>> M
84 ejueg ALID 84 ejueg ALD
022600 -¥3BWNN Q) AJOLNIANI _H_ — _llu_ :zesTaAav
_JeuuE|d PARI SJEJUES | sens forepy ise {LSSIHAAY  iSSTAAAY MIN seng Aole :1ssaay
_AMSUVOITEN / SEAHIORS 40 W SSPAAY MIN joang N 1S9 102 ssROQY jeang N IseM 1LoZ

o - Bio-ogelues  auseam noB-wusjelues@Apuen vwa

Z202/0¢/90 31va ONF y ) ToTenq SAIToaXS TEpUEY puBy -
VZOZIVOIZ0  aiva Lavis IEPUEY Apuey .x.“w_wu,ww s xMMM“m“

10000 A3 __ CESBOFOUBE  Lovainoo 8Aded|ues 8A0 84 Biies
STOZII0/G0" - oL THE oL diHS
i 2IAWNN Od 01042} :a¥asudanav
- MINIE et 6288010-81 i3 Q1 VL V¥3a34 uosiopuy Aer - 00€190  NOS¥IdSIIVS

P a681 IDNIS
ANIWIFTIOV IDIAUIS NOolLNnglalsia e s

aiidingidd

WO IBPIOJPRYIID MMM BLEL-66L (008) £8S1-£T2 1094 X0 0015-£Z2(092) ¢ 180Z6 VD ‘DISIA ‘Aop onysof 0Z 1 | :321440 ILVIOLIOD




uossedsejog ~ xn_ou,—..i JesRApy — Ado) mojfiey  ejouodio)) — Ada)) ey

So1AISS jo SauBApe sAsp 0¢ Peiiiq ses)} Iy

9Li6Z/04 “A8S S1002040 ) .. Tioz:ebed Wd £5°Z1 18 810Z ‘L0 Aep :ejeq uud

L0'G6S'LY ) pan . -t 334 QIYd38d 101 eea oL
. 0T°18G (wud) swopn
- 19°100'Ly oLar ; i tasnyoubig
000 e ,, ieiBoud ejqeoiidde jfe U0 %00°0) on| | saA - m a_aee_és::%a 10 INTWAYTH

{ertfjo sppsodion: Anjusiq sopjog PalINR)) A8 GIAO¥AAY

P 18°200'2¥ ,mm“_ mz.io  HOLLJO LH3WAVd3dd

oL

¥y 'SSE'E

v¥see'e

,m%_ﬂ:\megmns wsw_m%§§s__8 om mmm m pbace'e om.mmw.v mo mww v
il fed oy seeute sesenpy pied | ABIN Jdy el qa4 uer 22q {yud) swoy
{aun Jeyeesewy Atpuow pue aousjeq . . . ) ) . . .
pedinepuopsppseqm [ €9'GOZ'Y  £9'G9ZY €999V  GLUSZ'Y  ¥LISCTY  ¥L18TY ounouBig noA
Rjenuue %gy Jo Lpuow Jed %z/L AON 10 uaww m:( Inp unp: !

| 0 efseyo eyl  ‘predun 4 s1ep
810AL Wioy sAep Og UBL) JelE] Jou
apeu ag fleus uswied ‘HSVD 1IN
sl uewded pesibe eyl ‘SWEIL

ewsesby s} Jo Wed B ose suoisiacud
pue suLel Yons ie jey) ses.be pue WaweaiBy SR JO SpISHOEQ PUB WO SL UO LLO; 188 SUOISiADId
PUE SULB) 8L JiE PEAJ SBY JSIUEADY 181 saBpamoLoe Agasey JasfuenpyY "SWHAL OL INSWITUOVY

{xny sa|ps ajqurjdde Butpnpuy) 3INAIHIS SHITTIG ATHINOW

H3ISLLYIAQY A9 AIA0UddY

SHOIDMYLSNT WIDIAS/SINIWWOD

BN We . TTHINON 1NGQE VIS Silise ¥V MYRO08 NOLNRISG w0
“stuow - . .
oAyD95UED £ $1 potied UoYNGUISIP s;s_.__znm_mg_ 2ez9-566 (Gog)  Xv4 6029-56 (S09) “INOHd 2229-656 (S05) w4 60Z9-GG6 (G0S)  :3NOHd
oopod eiBuis o Uo eq |jpys Apjdsig “mojeq yuoj jes sbain 10G.8 :aiz NN ‘21VIS 10SL8 iz NN 3IVIS
10 0BID BY} Ul WISY) PALUDU 2A0TR S SINCLYSIP || IpA STEES o 54 BIUBS
H AL
022600  :¥38WNN QI AYOLNIANI D —— _H_ “Nmmuun_n_w
JSuuBld [9ABIL 84 BIUBG .oy maN 2a1g AdJepy 1S9 SSRAAY 5T £ ‘lss3yaav
‘NOLLYDTIENG / THOHONS 40 3 SSTIAAY M3 jeasg _\M« M 102 SSIIAAY MIN wowbm Jen HM% 102
m— 10SJEIUBS LS €IM nof'wusjeyues@Apuel VW3
220Z/0¢€/9 3iva aNg
0 : epuey Apue :1DVINOD JopauQ sapndsx3 ‘llepuey Apuey :1ovinoo
LC0Z/10/L0  -3Lva LNVIS IepTed " . yISI¥IAQY
10000 AR €€880L0-8L  :1ovMINOD 8D o4 B¥IES .m.mw_“.u““” 8D o4 BES ..o... dms
8102/L0/50 alva 4IIWNN Od 010421 :anasivasav
6288010-81 QI XV1 Tv¥3q34 uosJapuy Aef - 00ELS0  :NOS¥IISTIVS

4684 ADMIS

*DNI ‘DIANIS .

.-.ZuS—uuﬂO< IJ1A¥3S NOlLnauisSia AVidSiq 430104

wod 13p|ojpaljiiad mmm ELEL-66L (008) £851-2T£ (092) %) 001542/ (094 o 180T6 VO ‘OISIA ‘AOM Dysof OZ | L 1DI440 FIVIOLYOD ﬂﬂ—&—.—.m—ﬂu




