THIS AGREEMENT

. 20-0466

Contract No.18-0548

CITY OF SANTA FE
CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 3

is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe, hereinafter

referred to as the "City," and Certified Folder Display Service, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the

"Contractor.”

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT THE FOLLOWING
PROVISIONS OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT ARE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 3, Compensation, is hereby amended to read as follows:

3. Compensation.

A.

5. Term.

Under this Agreement, the City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment
for services rendered additional compensation at the rate of forty five
thousand dollars ($45,000), such compensation not to exceed $45,000
including gross receipts tax. The New Mexico gross receipts tax levied on
the amounts payable under this Agreement shall be paid by the City to the
Contractor.

The total amount payable to the Contractor under Agreement # 18-0548
and all Amendments to this Agreement, including gross receipts tax and
expenses, shall not exceed one hundred eighty seven thousand nine
hundred and sixty nine dollars and fifty one cents ($187,969.51). This
amount is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be
performed by Contractor under this Agreement shall equal the amount
stated herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor to continue to
provide services without compensation when the total compensation
amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when
the services provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation
amount. In no cvent will the Contractor be paid for services provided in
excess of the total compensation amount without this Agreement being
amended in writing prior to those services in cxcess of the total
compensation amount being provided.

THIS CONTRACT AS AMENDED BY THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT
BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE CITY OR A SPECIFIED

DATE

WHICHEVER IS LATER. This Contract as amended shall terminate on

June 30, 2021, unless terminated pursuant to the Contract. There is an option to



rencw for one additional year.
All other articles of this contract remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of signature by
the City and Contractor below, or a specified date, whichever is later.

%ﬂa Fe: 20
By: Datezsep 16’ 20

Alan Webber, Mayor

Attest:

By: ﬁQ 5 5"0 - Date: Sep 17’ 2020
Yolanda Y. Vigil, City Clerk GB Mtg 09/09/20 GC@

City Attorneys Office:
zof 4
Senior Assistant City Attorney

Approved for Finances:
By: //m«jf/c@ Date: Sep 16’ 2020

Mary McCoy, Finance Director

Contractor:

By: 566 A ‘Mﬁd Date:

Jay Anderson, District Sales Manager

The records of the Taxation and Revenue Department retlect that the Contractor is registered with
the Taxation and Revenue Department of the State of New Mexico fo pay gross receipts and
compensating taxes.

CRS Number: #02044154001
Business License Number: #20-00124182

BU/Line ltem: 2130521.510310



https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArkjdJwhlDdV1A2uhf_QpZ0P8gdc9ntR-
https://santafenm.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArkjdJwhlDdV1A2uhf_QpZ0P8gdc9ntR-
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArkjdJwhlDdV1A2uhf_QpZ0P8gdc9ntR-
https://santafenm.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArkjdJwhlDdV1A2uhf_QpZ0P8gdc9ntR-

All other articles of this contract remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of signature by
the City and Contractor below, or a specified date, whichever is later.

City of Santa Fe:

By: Date:
Alan Webber, Mayor
Attest:

By: Date
Yolanda Y. Vigil, City Clerk
Approved as to Form:

By: Date
Erin K. McSherry, City Attorney
Approved:

By: Date

Mary McCoy, Finance Director

Contractor;

By: Date; 3 / 2’% éa;ﬂ
Jay on, District Sales Manager

The records of the Taxation and Revenue Department reflect that the Contractor is registered with
the Taxation and Revenue Department of the State of New Mexico to pay gross receipts and
compensating taxes.

CRS Number: #02044154001
Business License Number: #20-00124182

BU/Line Item: 2130521.510310 4
AL




To: Public Works Committee, Finance Committee, City Council

CcC: Jarel Lapan-Hill, City Manager

From: - Randy Randall, Tourism Santa Fe Director /S/

Date: March 27, 2020

Re: Contract Amendment #3 for Certified Folder Display Service, Inc.

ITEM:

Request for approval of Amendment #3 to the PSA with Certified Folder Display
Service, Inc. in the amount of $45,000 for brochure display and distribution in the
surrounding areas, including delivery charges to Certified locations. This
amendment is for FY 2021, and funds will be available on July 1, 2020.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

Tourism Santa Fe selected Certified Folder Display Services through RFP #18/36/p
to provide distribution of the Santa Fe Travel Planner to cities in and around New
Mexico. The contractor will promote Santa Fe to the Albuquerque and Texas
areas by shipping via truck or UPS to certified warehouses where the planners will
be used to fill brochure racks located around the following targeted cities:
Albuquerque, Amarillo, Lubbock, Midland, El Paso, Dallas, and Houston.
Amendment #3 will extend the term and compensation amount for FY21.

REQUESTED ACTION:

Approval of Amendment #3 to the Professional Services Agreement with Certified
Folder Display Service, Inc. Funds will be taken from 2130521.510310 in the
amount of $45,000.

Munis Contract Number: 3200265

201 W. MARCY STREET ~ SANTA Fi, New Mexico 87501
800.984.3984 ~ WWW . SANTAFE.ORG



City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

R Rt 4
Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT I~ or CONTRACT AMENDMENT ¥

2 Name of Contractor Certified Folder Display Services, Inc.

3 Complete information requested I Plus GRT
. # Inclusive of GRT
Original Contract Amount: $44,851.51
Termination Date: June 30, 2019
r Approved by Council Date: .
r or by City Manager Date:

Contract is for: [Distribution of SF Visitor's Guides to surrounding areas for FY 2019 ’

- i D dine S ey E= ----_ﬂ----_--——-——-”—-—---—--‘—--—

Amendment # 3 to the Original Contracté  18-0548
Increase/(Decrease) Amount $ HS'.'QO0.00
Extend Termination Date to: June 30, 2021
~ Approved by Councii June 12, 2019
r or by City Manager Date:

Amendment is for: [Distribution Services for FY 2021

4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option; attach spreadsheet if muiltiple amendments) I Plus GRT

™ Inclusive of GRT

Amount $ 48,118.00 of original Contract# #1 to #18-0548 Termination Date: 6/30/2019
Reason: increase compensation

Amount $ 50,000.00 amendment # 2 Termination Date: 6/30/2020
Reason: Distribution services for FY 2020

Amount § amendment # Termination Date:
Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:
Reason:

Total of Original Contract plus alf amendments: $ $182,969.41

1of2



City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

§ Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines}

RFP# 18/36/P Date; April 6, 2018
RFQ Date:

Sole Source I Date:

Other

6 Procurement History: 3 of 4 years
example: (First year of 4 year contract)

FrarDunaway 3, 2020 0805 MOT}

Purchasing Officer Review
Issued Bid - 3rd year of 4 yr. contract.
Comments or Exceptions: ﬂ,
7 Funding Source: CVB Service Contracts BU/Line item: ﬂﬁ@;l . 510310
Alexis Loters (dul 31, 2020 16:07 HOT}
Budget Officer Approval
Comments or Exceptions:

8 Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual Issues or concerns:

{Memo may be attached to explain detail )

9 Staff Contact who completed this form: Anfoinette Armijo-Rougemont
Phone # x6210

10 Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) WV

Submit to City Attorney for review/signature

Forward to Finance Director for review/signature

Retumn to originating Department for Committee(s) review or forward to City Manager for review
and approval (depending on dollar level).

To be recorded by City Clerk:

Contract #

Date of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties):
Note: If further information needs to be included, attach a separate memo.

Comments:

20f2



CITY OF SANTA FE RFP PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST

Contractor Name: Certified Folder Display Services, Inc:
Procurement Title: Brochure Display and Distribution Services

Salicitation RFP#: ‘18/36/p

Department Requesting/Staff Member TOURISM Santa Fe/lordan Guenther

Procurement Requirements:

A procurement file shall be maintained for all contracts, regardiess of the method of procurement. The procurement file
shall contain the basis on which the award is made, ol submitted bids, aif evaluation materials, score sheets, gquotations
and all other documentation related to or prepared in conjunction with evoluation, negotiation, and the oward process.
The procurement shall contain a written determination from the Requesting Department, signed by the purchasing
officer, setting forth the reasoning for the contract award decision before submitting to the Committees..

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING*
YES N/A
[J  Approved Procurement Checklist (by Purchasing)
Departments Recommendation of Award Memo addressed to Finance
Evaluation Committee Report
BAR
FIR
Contract, Agreement or Amendment
Current Business Registration and CRS numbers on contract or agreement
Summary of Contract
Certificate of Insurance
Other:

Jordan Guenther, Marketing Director

Department Rep Printed Narne and Title

ORRREOORRG
COOO0R

Department Rep Signature attesting that all information included

Fn#namy (Az:%. 2020 03:15 MOT)

Purchasing Officer attesting that all information is reviewed

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR RFP FILE*

YES N/A

Finat RFP Document

Copy of legal solicitation published in the newspaper, website, etc,

All addendums

Plan holders list

Copies of all RFP submittals

Complete evaluation score sheets

Non-Responsive/Non-ResponsibiIity Form and correspondence or letters from Department to vendar
regarding disqualifications

Oral presentations (sign-in sheets, presentation materials, etc.)

Documentation sent to Peoponents/Offerors and responses received regarding dlarifications, decisions,
negotiations, and/or best and final offers, etc.

Reference Reviews/Reference Check Questionnaires

0 00 OFEngeR
© &0 poopooo



Pricing evaluation
Final overall evaluation matrix or summary of evaluator scores
Other:

Fully executed Memo to Committees from the Department with recommenciation of award
Winning proposal (this is a copy that has all confidential/proprietary information excluded)
Contract Award Notice

Email or notification sent to alf Proponent(s)/Offerors that award was made

Waiver or “No Action Taken” from Procurement Office

[c]— ifIFB and not awarded to lowest responsive, responsible bidder; written explanation

Other:
DISCLOSURES*
YES N/A
Contractor Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest
[0  Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest Farm(s) (winning proponent(s)/offeror(s})
Contractor -=Conflicts of Interest
] Purchasing Office Letter or e-mail to designated individual regarding potential conflict
L]  conflict of interest Form signed by all parties
[C]  tetter from Pracurement Office regarding the potential conflict
Subcontractor Disclosures
[J  Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest form of Subcontractor(s)
Subcontractor ~Conflicts of Interest
(] Purchasing Officer Letter or email to designated individual regarding potential conflict
(]  conflict of interest form signed by all parties
L] vLetter from Legat Office regarding the potential conflict
|l Other:
CONTRACT*
YES N/A
(4~ [J copyoféExecuted Contract
% 1 Copy of all documentation presented to the Committees
[]  Finalized Council Committee Minutes
O O Other:
MISCELLANEOUS FILE*
YES N/A
[} Local Preference Form
[]  New Mexico Residence Form
[0  Veterans Exemption
[0 other

Include all other substantive documents and records of communication that pertain to the procurement and any
resulting contract.

PROTEST (If applicable)*

*



N/A
Documentation from protester filed with the Purchasing Office
Letter from Department to Purchasing Office Providing response to protest
Letter from Purchasing Officer to protester and Department on final outcome
Other:

OOO0 g

Create a separate file folder which may contain any documents with trade secrets or other competitively
sensitive, confidential or proprietary information.

YES N/A
OJ  original proposal {s) with no redactions

Jor: Guenther, Marketing Director
Departrnent Rep Printed Name and Title

Department Rep Signature attesting that all information included



. gy 1S ATE (MMRDDAYYY}
ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE N oo

THIS CERTIRICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALYER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPGRTANT: If the certificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provistons of be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditians of the policy, certain policies may raquire an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lisu of such endorsement(s).
e oS L SO TATTS T0 the Cortilicate haldar in lleu of st

Morffin Services [ o ube
4480 Willow Road Sute 130 [ 2% woy B88-770-1945
Pleasanton CA 94588
MACS

mSureR A : Travelers Pro C Co of America 25674
Certified Folder Display Service, Inc. -ISURERS :
1120 Joshua Wi INSURER G ;
Vista, CA 92081-7835 | vBURER D :

INSURER B

wsuRER ¢

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; 361265170 REVISION NUMBER: _
THISIsTOCE!HFYTHA?“EPOUCIESOFINSURANCEUSTEDELONHAVEBEBNSSUEDTOTHE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, Nmmmmlm.mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

CERI'IHCA:FEMAYBEWWMYPWW.WWWWWWWWSWNWMMW.
mmmmmm.mmmvmvzmmwmmm.

T TYPE o meuRMCE Ganlwn] _coucvessen  [ARIOT | e uwrs
A | X [ coummncia aenaraL uase oy ¥ | v |es03azes929miL20 €201202¢ | 62972021 | eachocCUmRENCE $1,000.000
Cramss-Maoe m m $1.090.000
|| MED EXP (Amy one purson) | 55,000
- PERSONAL 8 ADV IIURY | § 1,000,000
GEN AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE | $2,000.000
X | roucr | 585 E3r™ | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP 453 | $2.000.000
OTHER: $
A W&Em v | * | 8101848878220 20020 | er2ec2021 | EOMBREOH LMIT | e 1,000,000
[ X ] v aumo BODILY NS/URY (Per persan) | $
| %mr EW BOOLY INIURY (P scxicent| §
|| Arvos omy AUTOS ONLY Fead; L
) s
A _)_(_ UMBRELLALIAB X | occur CUPSJase4a920 61292020 | 6/29/202% | GACH OCCURRENCE $5.000000
EXCESS LIS CLAINS-MADE AGGREGATE $5.000,000
o | X $o
A [WOrKERS COMPENSATION o Y | uBTK32580220 er20r2020 | erorzozt X | O | [ GA
ANYPROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE EL. EACH ACCIDENT 3 1,000,000
e e .m0
OF GPERATIONS bsiow E£4 DISEASE . POLCY UMIT | §1,000.000

Certificale Malder 1 o AdSRammr 1o vocLEs 03 e General LIbilty policy per e i qon toace krsqurnd) 5602 9 and Auto poficy per the
erls an nal Insur ards ¥
sttached endorsement form CAT3530215. @ ° ity polcy per o pet

Waiver of ation a 10 the General Lial the attached endorsement form CGD4580219 and Auto Po the attached endarsement
form CAT3530215 a msccmpmmn pmmmmmn. ey per

This Insurance is primary or primary and non-contributory per the attached endorsement form CGT1000219.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICTES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION OATE VTHEREOF, NOTICE WiLL. BE DELIVERED N

City of Santa Fe ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

2&1 Siringo Road, Bidg. H

Attn. Shirfey Rodriguez, Purchasing Officer AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Santa Fe, NM 87505 %

. Yl bt —

@ 1888-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights resarved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

Loc #:
N
A‘CO,RD’ ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
McGriff Insurance Services ﬁzrﬁoﬁmu Display Senvice, Inc.

POLICY NUMBER ] Vista, CA 92081-7835
CARRIER NALC CODE

EFFECTVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

The altached forms apply as required mmnmnnaormmammmmmmmwmemmwmwmmammem
MInMa&dmﬂwmeMawmmmbowa

ACORD 101 (2008/01) @ 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




ACTION SHEET
ITEM FROM QUALITY OF LIFE COMMITTEE MEETING OF 08/19/2020
FOR CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF 09/09/2020

ISSUE:
Request for Approval of Contract Amendment #3 with Certified Folder Display Services, Inc.
in the amount of $45,000 for SF Visitor's Guide Distribution Services, for FY21. (Randy

Randall, Tourism Director, rrandall@santafenm.gov, 955-6209)

COMMITTEE REVIEW:

Finance Committee (scheduled): 08/17/2020
Quality of Life Committee {scheduled): 08/19/2020
Governing Body (scheduled): 09/09/2020

QUALITY OF LIFE COMMITTEE ACTION: approved on consent

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

SEND TO:
Governing Body

VOTE FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

CHAIRPERSON ROMERO-WIRTH

COUNCILOR VILLARREAL

COUNCILOR RIVERA

COUNCILOR GARCIA

X=X |x|x

COUNCILOR CASSUTT-SANCHEZ




ACTION SHEET
ITEM FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF 08/31/2020
FOR CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF 09/09/20

COMMITTEE REVIEW:

Quality of Life Committee (scheduled): 08/19/2020
Finance Committee (scheduled): 08/31/2020
Governing Body (scheduled): 09/09/2020
Goverming Body (scheduled): 09/09/2020

h) Request for Approval of Contract Amendment #3 with Certified Folder Display
Services, Inc. in the amount of $45,000 for SF Visitor's Guide Distribution Services, for
FY21. (Randy Randall, Tourism Director, rrandall@santafenm.qgov, 955-6209)

FINANCE COMMITTEE ACTION:
Approved on Discussion

FUNDING SOURCE:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS-

VOTE

FOR

AGAINST

ABSTAIN

CHAIRPERSON ABEYTA

COUNCILOR LINDELL

COUNCILOR ROMERO-WIRTH

COUNCILOR VILLARREAL

COUNCILOR CASSUTT-SANCHEZ

X|X|X|XxX|x

3-19-18




NTEM # /9. evv®

Contract No.18-0548

CITY OF SANTA FE
CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 2

THIS AGRBEMENTismadeandentmdintobyandbetweenﬂxeCityofSantaFe,hemimﬁer
referred to as the "City," and Certified Folder Display Service, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the

"Contractor.”

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT THE FOLLOWING
PROVISIONS OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT ARE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 3, Compensation, is hereby amended to read as follows:

3. Com

A

s. Term.

ion.

Under this Agreement, the CityshallpaytoﬁeContmctorinﬁﬂIpayma:tfm
services rendered additional compensation at the rate of fifty thousand
doilars ($50,000), such compensation not to exceed $50,000 including gross
receipts tax. The New Mexico gross receipts tax levied on the amounts
payable under this Agreement shall be paid by the City to the Contractor.

The ¢otal amount payable to the Contractor under Agreement# 18-0548
and all Amendments to this Agreement, inclading gross receipts tax and
expenses, shall not exceed one hundred forty two thousand nine hundred
and sixty nine dollars and fifty one cents ($142,969.51). This amount is a
maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed
by Contractor under this Agreement shall equal the amount stated
herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor to continue to
provide services without compensation when the total compensation
amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when
the services provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation
amount. In no event will the Contractor be paid for services provided in
excess of the total compensation amount without this Agreement being
amended in writing prior to those services in excess of the total
compensation amount being provided.,

THIS CONTRACT AS AMENDED BY THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT
BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE CITY OR A SPECIFIED
DATE WHICHEVER IS LATER. This Contract as amended shall terminate on
June 30, 2020, unless terminated pursvant to the Contract. There is an option to
renew for up to two additional years.



All other articles of this contract remain the same,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,thepa:ﬁwhaveexecntedthisAgmcmmtasofthedateofsignamreby
the City and Contractor below, or a specified date, whichever is later.

City of Santa Fe:
By W—- pue._6/1319
ebber, Mayor j
By: Date: (-9 -/
Approved as to Form;
> iy P 21l
cSherry, City Attorney
Approved
By _ Al L1etoy Date:_Ce/r3/19
Mary McCgY, Finance Birector
Contractor;

By: %Mmq Dete:_G/0//3
J erson, District Sales Manager

The records of the Taxation and Revenue Department reflect that the Contractor is registered with
the Taxation and Revenue Department of the State of New Mexico to pay gross receipts and
compensating taxes,

CRS Number: #02044154001
Business License Number: #19-00124182

BU/Line Item: 22108.510310



ITEM # 14" g

Contract No.18-0548
CITY OF SANTA FE
CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 1

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe, hereinafter
referredmasthe“City,”andCerﬁﬁedFold&'DisplayService,Inc.hereinafterrefemedtoasthe
“Contractor.” :

IT I8 MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT THE FOLLOWING
PROVISIONS OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT ARE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 3, Compensation, is hereby amended to read as follows:

3. Compensation

ﬂeCﬂyshﬂlpaymmeCon&acminﬁnpa}mentformrmdered,ammtm
exceed Forty Bight Thousand One Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($48,118.00), inclusive of applicable
Bross receipts taxes as described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein, Payment
for the optional 3 yemofaddiﬁonalcontractserviceshannotincreasemorethmZ%eachyw
subsequently.

All other articles of this contract remain the same,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,theparﬁeshaveexeweddﬁsAgrementasofthcdateofsignmby
the City and Contractor below, or 2 specified date, whichever is later.

Approved as to Form:

By: m// Date: 3/( ;{// i

Erin K. McSherry, City Attorney



Approved:

By: - .ﬁm%ﬂ Date: . 7/9/79
Mary 4 inance%
Contractor;
Certified Folder

By: _ Date:_Y//8 /5
%%QH Sles Monsger

ThermdaofﬁeTuaﬁmdewmeDepuﬁnmtmﬂedthﬁﬁeCommismgiMedﬁﬂl

theTanﬁmandRevameDepﬁmmtoftheShteofNewMaicompaygmssrweiptsmd
compensating taxes,

éam:g@a;o
e
02044 500

Ces Numaeg

19-00iz4182
BhSessass 7




CITY OF SANTA FE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa
Fe (the “City") and Certified Folder Display Service, Inc. (the "Contractor”). The date of
this Agreement shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor,
whichever occurs last.
1.  SCOPE OF SERVICES
The Contractor shall provide the following setvices for the City:
A.  The contractor shall promote Santa Fe to New Mexico and the

surmounding region by distributing our Santa Fe Teavel Planners to over 1,500 visitor
“orientated brochure racks located in and around targeted cities in New Mexico, Texas,
Oklahoma, Arizona, and Colorado.
2. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE:; LICENSES

A.  The Contractor represenis that d possesses the experience and
knowledge necessary to perform the services described under this Agreement.

B. The Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term
of this Agreement, all applicable professional and business licenses required by law, for
itself, its employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.

3. COMPENSATION

A.  The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services
rendered, a sum not to exceed Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One Dollars and
Fifty One cents ($44,851.51), inclusive of applicable gross receipts taxes as described in



Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein. Payment for the optional 3 years of
additional contract service shall not increase more than 2% each year subsequentiy.

B.  The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of gross receipts
taxes levied by the State of New Mexico on the sums paid under this Agreement.

C.  Payment shall be made upon receipt, approval and acceptance by
the City of detailed staternents containing a report of services completed. Compensation
shall be paid only for services actually performed and accepted bytheClty

4. APPROPRIATIONS
_ The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations

and authorization being made by the City for the performance of this Agreement. If

sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the City, this Agreement shall
_ tarminate Upon written notice being grven by the City to the Contractor. The City's
decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the
Contractor and shall b final,

5. RM . FFEC TE
| This Ag:eemént shall be effective on July 1, 2018, and shall tenminate on

June 30%, 2019, unless sooner pursuant to Article 6 below. There will be an option to-

renew for up to three additional years.

6. TERMINATION

A. This Agreement may be terminated by the Crty upon 60 days
written notice ao the Contractor.
(1)  The Contractor shall render a final report of the services
performed up to the date of termination and shall tum over to the City original copies of



all work product, research or papers prepared under this Agreement.

(2)  If compensation is not based upon hourly rates for services
rendered, therefore the City shall pay the Contractor for the reasonable value of
services satisfactorily performed through the date Contractor receives notice of such
termination, and for which compensation has not already been paid.

3 compensation is based upon hourly rates and expenses,
Contractor shall be paid for services rendered and expenses incurred through the date
Contractor receives notice of such termination.

7. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR; RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF
EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

A.  The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent
contractors performing professional services for the City and are not employees of the
City. The Contractor, and its agents and employees, shall not accrue leave, reﬁrement,
Insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any ather benefits afforded to employe&e of
the City as a result of this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of wages,
salaries and benefits to any and all empioyees or subcontractors retained by Contractor
in the performance of the services under this Agreement.

C. The Contractor shall comply with City of Santa Fe Minimum Wage,
Article 28-1-SFCC 1 987, as well as any subsequent changes to such article throughout
the term of this Agreement.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY
Any confidential information provided fo or developed by the Contractor in



the performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made
available to any individual or organiiétion by the Contractor without the prior written
approval of the City.
9.  CONFLICT OF INTEREST
The Conuactorwanamsﬂlatitpresenﬂyhasno interest and shall not
acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with
. the performance of services required under this Agreement. Contractor further agrees

that in the performance of this Agreement no persons having any such interests shall be
employed
10.  ASSIGNMENT: SUBCONTRACTING
The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any rights, privileges, obligations
or other interest under this Agresment, including any claims for money due, without the
prior written consent of the City. The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the
‘Services to be performed under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the
City.
11. RELEASE

The Contractor, upon acceptance of final payment of the amount due under
this Agreement, releases the City, s officers and employees, from allllabilities, claims
- and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees
not to purport to bind the City to any obllgatron not assumed herein by the City unless the

Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict hmrts of -
that authority.



12.  INSURANCE

A. The Contractor, at its own cost and expense‘. shall camry and
maintain in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement, comprehensive
general fiabllity insurance covering bodily injury and property damage liability, in a form
and with an insurance company acceptable fo the City, with limits of coverage in the
maximum amount which the City could be held liable under the New Mexico Tort
~ Ctaims Act for each person injured and for each accident resulting in damage to
property. Such insurance shatl provide that the City is named as an additional insured
and that the City is notified no less than 30 days in advance of cancellation for any
reason. The Contractor shall fumish the City with a copy of a Certificate of Insurance as
. @ condition prior to performing services under this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall also obtain and maintain Workers" Compensation
insurance, required by law, to provide coverage for Contractor's employees throughout
the term of this Agreement. Contractor shall provide the City with evidence of its
compliance with such requirement.

C. Contractor shall maintain professional liability insurance throughout
the term of this Agreement providing a minimum coverage in the amount required under
the New Mexico Tort Claims Act. The Contractor shall fumish the City with proof of
insurance of Contractor's compliance with the provisions of this section as a oonditiqn
prior to performing services under this Agreement.

13.  INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City from all

losses, damages, claims or judgments, including payments of all attomeys’ fees and



costs on account of any suit, judgment, execution, claim, action or demand whatsoever
-arising from Contractor's performance under this Agreement as well as the performance
. of Contractor's employees, agents, representatives and subconfractors.
14.  NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT | .
Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in connection with this

Agreement is subject fo the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act,

Section 41-4-1, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its “public employees” as

defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not

waive any defense and do not waive any limitation of iability pursuant to law. No provision

in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

15. IRD PARTY BENEF| s |
By enteriig into this Agreément, the parties do not intend to create any
. right, title or interest in or for the beneﬁtofanyperson other than the Cltyand the
' Conhactor No person shall claim any right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek
to enforce this Agreement as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement.
16. RECORDS AND AUDIT
The Contractor shall maintain, throughout the term of this Agreement and

for a period of three years thereafter, detailed records that indicate the date, time and
natre of services rendered. These records shall be subject o inspection byithe City, the
Deparfment of Finance and Adfninistmﬁon. and the State Additor. The City shall have the
fight to audit the biling both before and after payment. Payment under this Agreement
shall not foreclose the right of the City to recover excessive or illegal payments.



17.  APPLICABLE [ AW; CHOICE OF LAW: VENUE

Contractor shall abide by all applicable federal and state taws and
regulations, and all ordinances, rules and regulations of the City of Santa Fe. In any
action, suit or legal dispute arising from this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that the

. laws of the State of New Mexico shall govem. The parties agree that any action or suit
arising from this Agreement shall be commenced in a federal or state court of

+ competent jurisdiction in New Mexico, Any action or suit commenced in the courts of
the State of New Mexico shall be brought in the First Judicial District Court.

18, AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or modified except by an
amendment in writing executed by the parties hereto.

19. SCOPE OF AG ENT

This Agreement incorporates alf the agreements, covenants, and

understandings between the parties hereto conceming the services to be performed
 hereunder, and all such agreements, covenants and understandings have been merged
into this Agreement. This Agreement expresses the entire Agreement and understandmg
between the parties with respect to said services. No prior agreement or understandlng,
verbal or atherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enfomeable unless
embadied in this Agreement.

20. NON-DISCRIMINATION

During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate

against any employee or applicant for an employment position to be used in the
performance of services by Contractor hereunder, on the basis of ethnicity, race, age,



religion, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender, .sexuel orientation, physical
or mental disability, medical condition, or citizenship status. '
21. SEVERABILITY
In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or
any application thereof shal) be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the
validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and any
other application thereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
22, NOTICES
Any nom required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing
and served by personal delivery or by mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the

following addresses:
City of Santa Fe: Certified Folder Display Service, Inc.:
PO Box 909 1120 Joshua Way
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0809 Vista, Califomnia 92081

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date
set forth below,

C F SANTA FE; CONTRACTOR: .
Certified Folder Display Ser., Inc.

ERIK LITZENBERG, BIL&RING.
INTERIM {JITY MANAGER SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

DATE: %( 1L ‘h\) 4 DATE; 5/3 ‘2/ (&
CRS#_ 02044154001
City of Santa Fe Business

Registration # 18:00124182



ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
GENO ZAMORA, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY
APPROVED:
KENT DEYOUNG INFERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR
22108.510310

-Business Unit Line ltem



ouazEL e Bl00INL 2004 0wy T D e T ke R T o i o ey WY ZVi13 18 8102 *20 e Biwg Wiy

000 000 000 000 000 T 000 GLIOEM0 81L/LOVLO L OB MON - Y Jalreg dol sdlA ANMS-GL-IAZ

exxrerr A~

% s
&

gt §.- ac'es- e grote- 00 03.—. ¢ 00'90% 8LR/90 BL/LO/OL 6C SOUZEELY - slalodso) seyeq TYAMS-Z140-L

§9°6C9'L 9900t~  03'l6- 00'bTR 00'081°'C 8 co'oLe GUBZR0 BMILONLO 28 SAUIZRHBA-8]RI0AI0)-BBIY XUBOL ] dIMS-ZL-0L

8TITXZS  veeee ovzer- w'2e0'- 000880 8 007008 8H/QTT0 BLILO/LO0 L2 souzBliey - uoAue) purID/Op- BuozZIY AIMS-CL-INA-L

96Tt et9s §8'89- 00'ttT- 000291 Zt GO'SEL GL/0&/00 61/10/20 L€  umuEbey - oyeiodion stiuprdg opasojodyeaueg N-TL-10-L

on.u-_u. oLce 6’8z ST  00'9l8 € 00’9z SHOEB0 8LILO/LO POIPOW- UCIBUIY HYIMS-EL-AL

200.68°L €009 oTOM 0000 00700804 cl oo'sLe 6L/000 8L/LO20 14T seuRete - someQq a-gl-Wa-L

000 , (o)1) 00’0 00’0 a0'0 Zt 000 SIOLH0 2LNa/LD POUIPOW - AlID BUIOYBHO OMOMND-LE-WA-L

8.3m._. S0l sTeE  00GIS- 00'00L'Z (4] 009L1 QHOEM0 BLL0/L0 82 SsuRetiop-airicdio)-iajsnop OHIMS-Z1-[0-L

m—.Nhn.v 06L7- otz ooves  00°09L'C <l 00’08y 6L/10E/90 01/80/40 ¥iL saupBliel - saly 0304 |3 JTMS-ZL-WA-L

mo.mhu.m 00’8l €862 00°LO4'1~ 8.8h”h ot 00°go -GLI0EIR0 QL0 0L souelioy] - puaipiy OWUMS-ZE-NA-L

SECSSE  SLBZE-  08'B9le  00TOL 00'089'r 2t 00°06¢ SLIOY90 BL/LOVLO OB SSuURetiey - yoqqmy OAVMSTILWA-L
SEZ96°C 9L9TT- 00@Sl- 00T0L- 00'089'y <t c006¢ 61/06/80 ©1/L0/20 82 Souzesoy - ojueiLy NVYIMS-ZLA-L .
L8US'L cooir OV 008e%'- 00'0ZL'e <t 00042 GLOE/00 BL/LOVLO 691 SAUBEN- Opv-rentusnbnany IVIMS-ZL- WAL &

o WY 1woe L SUNONS 3N IEUNON UGG VS e Y2V WYROCH MOUTSIRLSIG w0

auproenn g 1 poyed uognquisp wnuy spoq  TEESS98 (909 4 6020596 (09) o TZ29-096 G0S) v 6029936 (509)  INOH4

#mped o o o oq fjoys dydugy “mojeq yusj iee e 1098 wr WN e 10528 un WN  awis

40 DD SY) U] Wy POWDU AGGO Gy MNGUIE im oM,

o elueg D ajejueg Y=Y

— Y} 1 RBINNN Q1 AVOLNEANI D — _U . av

s - TG IBARLL @, SRAqY MIN A AR I00M [0Z  ISSHOQY  semdavman 10ans Aue 1eoM 102 Lsssaay

T IogonEe  ausgm roSWuceueIDpUEl v

epuey Apuey aovinod 40RIQ aARNIOXT EPUBN ADUBY :1ovinos

GAD 04 Bueg  WEUNIADY AAD o BlUBg ESIEAaY

‘o1 TV 01 dime

NN Od OLOLZE :anEsmEngY

W AVLVIIE UoArBpUY AB{ - 00SIB0  NOSEIS

. ._,.
WOTUSPIOIPOLILCI MM £LELEEL (009) £351:LLL 1094 ) OONSZL 109D » 18076 YD ‘TA YoM oaysof OZ1 | 1991440 LIVHOINOD ﬂﬂ—&EﬂU

R e emn e tgis s e s et s me a1 et s b e v



tousdwiog - Mo Yu  meusmpy - Adop moyet,  syuodio) — Ada sgum,

OHBZOL AI SI00L04) L : . HAKH D SUBALE U} AWD OC PRI 008 Y VIV Zh:LL 18 9102 "L0 AvW oieq wid
0g'L5e'br : wea o
SE'E99 Hwyd) ewoy
GL'882'kr wnjoulg
00’0

b e S e I e ey et

HOWAD NIV 3

(M3 stniodior feyduig sapag pajiiad) 43 GIACHAY

ﬁv 9L'eeZ'PY - T LANIO

.\...h, . IR A . G ey

o v deuwam sqeorear | Z0°Z0)L ' LOZHLE LOZoL'E 1iar£-Th gL eLo'y EL8I0'r
18 hvd 0 wousDe Jespoarpy prad | BTN sy Jen qed uep g “lopd) euton

O dnsampmesam| CLGLOT €8I0 SLGIOY  QBVEOT  LEbEOs 16'7E0'Y
¢ ia o0 ovr » g g | AON T6) weg ny fAr unp o inoj
530N WAy SA8D GF Uty Juiay oy |- : LTRSS e e e ity Wediswly sivi jo ad 3 e nz_fu.u
e vwited poutn s i | B S KON & gl E%@gﬁ;& TR pbalee e bl el ey frelasiasood

{eey sajos oqquandde Suipagag) 15003835 SIS ATLL O

41S1143AQY A6 QIAOUdV

~SLgeZYy A EKVIC

[

VRN e RN <IN TG A,

L, g I et i R T
oalinoesUOD ¢ 5t poysed vaynquisip E:E&Lﬂ..«ﬁu“ TTTe-ase (Gog) v 6026696 (509) INOHE &225-656 (505) ~v4 60Z9-956 (S08)  aNOHY
#pod efBuis o Uo eq (joys Aojdnq “wofeq yuoy jev soeso V0SZ8 gz W avi 10548 :az AN s
T o peon vian w Anakip i oM o4 8jUes A o4 ejueg 3
H u\r:

0LT600 NITWAN OF ANOLNIANI —H_ " o _H_ essavaay

JoUUe(d [ORel] 6 ejues . : . ;
INGUVITTNRE / FUAHIONE 40 TWYN o0 Y3 19808 AU 16594 LOT  FISSTHOOY  SSTAOY MIN 108418 Aosel 1Sopn 107 FLssaay
GLOZI0EG  ‘atva ona Blogewes  ausaam Aol wlejoes@ipue g
BLOZ/LOIL0  awva wavis ifepuey Apuey  woviNaD J0peiq SAincaxy TIBpUBY APUBY  :1oviNOD
10000 7 — ZZELOLOBF  saovaNOd 8AO o4 ejueg WSV HAD o4 elueg ﬁ.ﬂﬁ

RI02IL0150 aiva ol Yie
AITNON Od OLOLZ) :Q1wIsUNIAQY
A % 0EB80L0-BL 43y Qi1 asan uoesepuy Aer - OO R S
43S Nollnalydlistia AVISII TATION

WOIISPIOIPOLINOT MMM £L04-68£ (008) COTLLTL 1094 %0 QOLS-LZL K94 » 180T6 VD ‘DusiA KoM OOYsSOT OZ4 £ 1INSIO LIVHOJNOS ﬂﬂ—&—EmU



VRN = ALY RV A =Y MOR,  WEAKIN - ADO) S
SHO/C! ‘At EUDHD Tp 000y O3NS 0 SAUADS Ly £58D 0L PO 005 (I WY EEILL 10 8402 ‘Lo Aoyt ‘me Ripd

00'0 00'0 000 000 000 143 000 0Z/06/00 BL/AQ/LO ooy M - Py soulrag dof 6CLIA  WNMS-ELIAT
Sv'aZrl gl peeLs  eUsYE QO'SHE'L 6 00'90% 0Z/0£/00 8L/i0/L 68 soupBliny - oluodIO) SRIBG  TYQ/MS-ZL-ID-L
YETLOL  treo- ot eTIez- 00091 ] 00'0LZ 0Z/8Z/20 8L/1G/L0 TS Seurzetio-a18:0d.0]-BaNy XUSOyd JMS-ZI- 1D
LLOZE'S  00'0ve-  ST'R6Z-  KO'GI6- 00°'088'8 8 00°008 0ZBZ0 BLLN/Z0 L¥Z BeUZBUE - UOALED) PUBIDP-| BUOZHY HMS-TL-WA-L
geveT'E S008- ezOL-  syol>  00°020't 42 oo'get 020800 6L/10/20 e umetiey - ejeiodio) suudg opRIOODIeNIeG ORS-ZL-10-L
19Zes  oeec  Rer-  ared  00'S9 € 00'9Z2 81/08/60 81/L0/20 POUIDON- UOIIIILY  MY/MS-LL-WA-L
€V'6ZL8 of|is  BLsg-  05'98t't- 00°008'0) |43 00'9.¢ QU0E/D0 GLIO/LO L2 sauetiay - jenueq AY-TE-WA-L
00’0 000 00'0 000 000 Zh 00'0 Oz/I0E/80 6L/LO/L0 PEYIPON - D BWOWSPIO  INO/MND-LE-WA-L
e8'9Zo 1  6Le0l- pots-  oce  000OL'T 7k 00'sii QZ/08/R0 SLIWLO 9T SoUZBLeR-alROLIO)-UalENOoN OH/ME-E1-01
i5'65V'y  sover-  oLevT- eoomi-  00'08L'S 43 00'08F 0Z/0E/60 6L/LO/LO PLL SOUZBUBN - BRI 0SB 1] JUMSTLWAL
SYZ66'S 05TNE- SO THEXW0- 0O0PLL Zl 00’50 QZ/0E/90 6L/LO/LO OEL SSUZEliBl - pUBIDIN  OWMS-ZI-WA-L
OF'E29'e ez  SSTLT- Wer 00080 4 00'08¢ QT/0e/00 61/L0/L0 08 SeupreBy - doqqn NVMS-ZL-WA-L
OV'ETOC azT'Iez- 9970T- vZze 00089’y 48 00'06€ 0Z/0C/60 6L/L0/L0 9L SOUIZeUEN - OlBY NV/MS-ZL-WA-L
E9STYL Sv0s- OTIZ- eLTEL't- 00'0ZL'S Z) oooLe 02/0€/80 8L/LOLO €01 SauZelion- Op-yenbrenbngry WIMS-ZH-A-L
T 20V 100 e S WOWS B ANNOW WAN  EWONS SIS VIV YR00M MOLNSRUSA )
axuroonuce ¢ o poped uonngusp sa.,_.iua_.._ﬂz. 2658 (909) MW 6029-956 (S0S5)  “INOHd L0956 (609) v 6029-998 {505)  aNOH4
mpod hﬁ.ﬁn.uo ..u_ ﬁ.._.,. .....b._%hoﬂl ﬁa....?.d_h 10518 AN Quvis 10928 g WN e
b LT ) YT A
D TSsNaay D STSSTHIQY
BSNAGY MIN 19048 AJBIN 180/ L0Z  GISSRAOY  SSIOGY MIN loang Aorei 199M LOZ *ISSRuaaY
Goommes ausmm ABWuONESDAPUBY g
(lopuey Apuey  LovanoD JORIRJ(() BARRIENT ‘ljiepuey ADURY  iavinoa
11 2etRi00 anD o4 Bueg  ESWBRAGY BAD 84 Qg WHLRAGY
ik s AIAWN Od 01021 :grwswanay

U Xvi e uofsepuy Aer - OQELOQ. . Moo

GUCO V.J ‘CISIA ADM ONY1O OZ1 | ‘21440 BEVEOJEOD



VRIS AN (U NRAPY ~ SO MY, BRI - AT) YA,

91182104 ‘A $100£04D T ebey SRS (0 SAUMNTD U] AP OC Peliry toe) Iy Wy EE:11 18 QLOT "20 A8 (818Q WHd
55 8FL'Sh 331 QIvd 344 101 ea oL
TS YLSTIVE TWVOrMIY Husud) swop
pLVOL'SE  Tviouns P
0o (suraiBaid ogesydde 1o uo %000} on | sen[ ]

()0 2imadsos Lojdsrg sapiey FETTIREDY A8 QIN0Y44V
P rLPBLSE  3343N viOL

£1°003'y

elaq o
ST9W'e  9TITT'C GTSTW'E GTIITE  bL'OOL'Y
v Avd o esnste sepampy prd | AR idy BN qed uap seg H{epd) swony
SOURRIIL Argiou! UT SUeps
e v_l”wﬂ.u.oi ?ﬁd'._ﬂﬂ 00} £1°00L'¥ £1°00L'¢ M@.m:.? Lo'gls P LOgLL'y munouBls saoy,
el | "N PO Wes i

mr ung

. . —— e e i T L0y $(\ |6 ved § e suopenoId
spew 8q geus Wmuing HevoATN] . - - RO "PRACIE BE S4ALS0 IUOWLE $UB 10) 10U 'p P UL LW (16 1910 9880 DLE WAAIDY S} JO 80110 LR WY S L0 LG s Ruasiaaxd
M uewiad oS oy wum | BUIHIGISNIOR siksss snpeysg Bunng Ao SSURADE U1 649D OF PoIlIG PUR SILIIRE 843 K8 DFL CFL SO5IAADY FUL SAOPMNOLES AQUI) IUAADY ‘SYEL O INIWRHDY

>

sg8vLloy  mamion.
v’ $09 UYL STIVS NEYOrddy
gL' PBL'Gr 334 BN TVIOL

43S114IAAY A8 QINCALdY

SHQUITALSHI VIS SINTELO0Y

FHLM 20007 JADS WA 1455000 SHINOWAN T JWINOW UVQAUT NI VLS SHLSH V¥V WYRGON4 HOLINTIUSIO o
sxgroecuon g 1 poied Uoynousp nuugy ieq  CTE8-990 (G05) XY 6029956 (503)  “INOHd 2225596 (909) va 8029036 (G09)  aNoHd
194308 #8ulk © Lo oq ljoys Aoyduey “moreq Yuoy ies soeo 10628 iz ] YIS 1098 :az WN  aivge
40 DWIO Sy} U] WHY PULDU SAOGD Bl SHAQUIND |lim o4
. 84 Bjues ALY 94 BlueS AL
02800~ 73w ol swowaan J o ] sSTaaY
—19ULB|] PAETL 5 BjUeS o el 189 Hesmaay K 1S3TQQVY
WOV / FEANIGUR 20 TWVH . o0 #IN 1osug ,.“h_o b”. ”_MM - SSROTY MIN zmam asep s@»p., toz
e Ss— ‘ i k& AR ugjsuesid Apusiy wvwa
—TOHOERY  vaam IBpUEY ApUSy  19vINOD 10D1i] OAIMEXT ([epuBY APUBY :i5vinao
6LOZ/AO0ML0  cauva pHvisS TR o
: 3% : GAD 8deueg  WSWAADY aAD AISILYIN
10000 :ATY I¥ ADVHINGD 108 THE 101 diliy
awva PIIWON O 010LZL 0t ¥asunzAgY
: | 628801081 11 XYL Y903 usBIepUY A6 - GIRLOG NoaBaEI
AYd3S NOLLNdIuiSIa AVUnQ 30104 :
S U ZCL WOV TGOS 224 WOVl » Ve

IIA ‘Aopp, DaysOr OZ 1 1 1391440 FLVNOJNOD ﬂm-&—.—.‘mu



VOLODINPS = AGO] 4] AVNRADY —ACKD) SONA, SISO — ABDT) WA

GNEZOL ‘A SI00£0:53 03 0y LSS [0 SORADE Uy wARD OT POEN $99) Y WY BE'LL 18 SL0T ‘L0 oW ‘apeq g
ag'e 000 000 000 00'0 <t 00’0 LZ/0E00 CUAO/LO L OOPBIN MON - Py JeUUBg Aot SALLA WN/MSHL-EA-Z
B.omv“- 89°gL- tloe- o0z 00'9VS'L 6 00’80z LZ/0E/00 QWLOML 6C SUZBUBI - efRIodI0) 88{eg TWAUMS-ZI-1D-4
TLGOLL  eles- 0abe- 000 00'09L'Z g 00’022 L2QTTO OZILOILD 25 SeuRetiop-olRtodion-Basy Xjueold dIMS-TIHOL
90°Cek'S  see'e8z- 0050 00088~  GO08E'Q 8 00'088 LEBTE0 0Z0/L0 T souznliey) - VOAUBD PUBIO/ -} BUOZUY HMS-CL-NAL
6T6LTL <ts9-  eg0L 0O 000'L 2 00’581 LZIOE/00 0TAOVLO I€  uReley - oiRrodioD sBulids OpRIGI0D/19AVEQ DR=TL- IOt
363. s0'gY- €g6e- oc'eg- 00'9L0 1] 00'9%z 0Z/0E/80 0%/10/20 POIPOIN- oYY HYIMS-LI-NAL
CLLET8 etk 6088 09'Zic'te GO'00S'0L 43 00'¢L8 VZIOE00 02/ LG Lv2 SouzBtiag - jenveg ankzi-Wa-l
000 , 000 000 o0'e 000 \ f4 8 00’0 120800 QZ/10/20 pellipop - Ay ewoyeno OMONO-IL- WAL
vE899'L BT e0l0-  o09TeT 00'00L'Z 43 00'gls L0090 0W0/L0 B2 SeURBLEH-0jBIOM0]-Lrojshol OH/MS-ZI10-L
00'8P9'Y oves- 00TIT- 000%- 0O0OL'S [43 1) 4 LTIOEI00 OTILOLLO biL soupetion - eony osed I3 dVMS-ZL-WA-L
e-.u:..o 69'Ize-  co'ace- 09299 Q0'0OKL'L F44 00'sro L2000 0Z/L0/L0 OFL soupetiap - pusipliy OW/MS-TL-WA-L
!..mom.m ISv8l-  SLPY0Z- 00598 00080 Zt 00’06t 10600 OULO/LO 08 souTBliog - ¥00qqrry YUMSZL-HA-L
PLGEOC 1608l S0 00’989 00080 F43 00'0ée JTIOL/00 QTLQ/L0 8L SOUzBYBY ~ Ojjyeury WY/MS-ZL-WNA-)
BL'GLOL 68O 9T O0SIT's- 00°0ZL'S <l 00°0L6 LZae/m0 OTiL0/L0 €oL souRBifep- Op-pentsentngry IWIMSTE-HAL
i WION A0 wEAM  EiSos HKOEP  EITNON thooE  DwHms qus VIV WVISOM NOULDEIISG a0

onroenica ¢ o poped ognquep wruy aeeq S009°906 (G09) W 6026996 (p0g)  ‘INOKd TZee-556 (S09) ave 6020-954 (608)  ‘3nomd
#mpod 9(Bup © 4o oq oys Aojde) ‘mopeq yua) ee soaD 10948 un ] 2UvIS 10828 wz WN  as
40 OGID G} UL WY PALIOU SAOGE Y} SHGUITID i Opp

84 sureg D o4 Bjueg s

T OIZ000  "mewnN QI OLNaAN| 0 — ] .
P e SSROGY MIN 10906 AQIBPY IBOM (0T  CISSRGOY oV maN 18903 ANB 199AA LOZ FISSTHGOY
gio'ayeups  ayuseIm roB wuasiuesBAous v
(epuvy ApUsH  LOVINGD 104N eApnOEeNT ‘(lepuBY APUBY  ovinoo

€A 04 bjuag  \sEAGY 8A0 94 ®uBg \RWAAGY
‘oL TVHE 08 divy
WEANNCJ 00471 :01@awasgv
et VL viEaR Uostepury Aer - 0QR4S

© INIW33Eo u_>mmm NOLNZIYLSIa
1i[e ~Telfal{e]= D VAN T I Ty

BUCO VO CINA YoM o480l 0Z1 L SIIMISO FIVEOJNOD ﬁu—&—.—.ﬂﬂu



WV B 19 9L0T “20 AR [Aeg 1ty

£8'ieo'er ‘siog ol
09'GLS Hupd) swroy
91'980'sy AVIGLns oyt
. 00’0 L) apiedios dapdsig sapgeg papnng) ag 43,0344y
*medoc.ow J ]
. wmg g
sy vSauope sqeuoss§ BE°BRC'E 09'68Z'¢ p9'6aT'e 99'692'¢ 8a'I8L 'Y LoZoL'y
o dmd o ronioe e s | Aoy idy o qod use 28Q bed) ewony
Ll
T vameaw e s | 100  L0ZRL'Y 2By ORIBL'Y  0BUGLY  06L'Y caanioutig 3oy
Agenuue 9,01 S0 Lpusts jad %z oTq) jdeg ny mpe unp
83;5_. N ﬁﬁrﬁ?ﬁ 5 mma«..,. IR aﬁg.um.a«.um TR e o e Wsiwasdy wng ) 1ed ¢ e susnosd
ety n 3 b 5 o 4+ i i1y [ g [ o] w wioppod
: .J__,a.uuhu?snﬁg , ki % Tt b #oﬁmﬁ%ﬁﬁ ey !aﬁﬁﬁ.....ﬁ:.ﬂ.iﬁﬁh xéeuﬂ!a Spay ....a_.shg W-Haﬂﬁhsodn.mﬁwxu,.
_ll.lv : TGS TN ATHLNOL JIS114IAQY A8 QINQYALY
. . _n,w.& .u.—-o..—. xagx]
89516

= Gl'osa'er | ﬁumz._smo SSHOMDAISHE V1148 SINTVIKOY -

i

: LT L e WO MO e
8AgITUGD ¢ 31 posd uouaquUIsp E:E?_.L_. ‘aeq  CECD-g96 (Sog) v 6028-996 (909) INOHd 2eee-580 (908) 2oy 6020696 (508)  ‘aNoHe
#:0d 0/0uis © Lo ¥q jjoys kopdsg 'mojeq Y3 (98 $000 10828 iz N . 10618 4z WN VIS
40 080 B4} U! Wl PRIIDU BADYD U CINGLYSIE JliM B ALyls
) 84 BjUBS o o4 Bjues AD
CLZEAT "RewWNN o) AMOLNIANI D P D ——
MoV wﬁnh.hﬂ”.g&m SH0av MmN 19088 KuBp 1S90 LOX  Issoav  ‘ssvaav maN 10005 KBy 1S9A0 10T ‘ISSTHGOY
TZ0ZI0EI00  aiva ors Bioejmiues Eus mm B wusjeiuesBApuey Ivva
0ZOTIHO/L0 raeva byvis irepuey Apiey  uoVINOD 10084|Q SARMBOXT [EPUBY APUBY ‘iovines
10000 A% 6788010°8F  :ovEINGD A0 o4 ejueg  YISUNIAQY HAD o4 BlUBS WISWHIAAY
10150 Vg ‘o1 TIHe 0L dins
: WOWON Od OL0LZL ‘ot tasemvanay
S N : _ SZR90L08) 3y Q1 Xv1 W03 uosIepuy Aer - om%.rwm NOS e
V IDIAYIS NOollnaluisia AVISIG WITI04 |

WOSISPIOIPAMIII MMM £LEL-GSL (008) TIS1LTL 1094 %) 001S-/2L 094 « 18026 VD “BriA om OMYSOl OZ4 | 3440 JIVAOLHOD ﬂm—&—.—.ﬂﬂv



ONSZO} ‘A 91001040 o £201 0009 Uonsadgs = A3 Vi PRI b o SBR /0 e NASSZL 18 10T *L0 Aoyt r0ing It

000 000 00 000 000 4} 00'0 Z2OLB0 LTHWL0 L COXON MON - pvyJouusg dof SIUA  IWN/MS-BL-LAZ
HOsrL e  <eZe-  tgwsl-  009vE'L 8 00902 ZOE/R0 1Z/40/0L 6F ssugeliel - elpsodiog tereq TYQUMS-ZI-IO0-L
POOELL 918 eg0e-  0TZZ-  00'0SL'T e 00042 ZLBTRD LTI0ILO TS SOURBEBN-01BIOAI0S-tauy MUBOYd IMSZL- 108
LULPS'S 0162 zol0e-  opest  00°088'D 8 00'008 ZLURTRO  LTUIO/LO b¥T SOUTBUBY - UOALBY) PURIEY/D~| BUOTIY MS-ZLWAE
89408t 009 ezZz  Sivil-  00029'F Tt Q0'SEL ZZOLM0 LZIL0 IS upetio - 8)8i0dio)) EBupdS OPRICIOD/OAUS(T IN-TH-1DL
OLEtS o8z  Z10e- oz 00'9L9 £ 009 LZOB0 1 TL0/20 POLIPOW- oMUY MVIMS-LI-WA-L
SOLOY'e  ciov-  ogeer-  SLezi'i- 00°00S0L 4} 00'9.8 TZOLR0  VUL0/L0 L2 seufzBtiBl - foauaQ QZI-WACL
000 000 00 000 000 Zl 00’0 TIOERO 1 TULO/LO POUIDOW = IO BUICUBNO  ONOMIS-L1-WA-|
bIIE0'L  coes Lo glewr  00'00LZ z 00'SLL TR0 LTIO/LO OF €8UIBYBN-618:0010)-U0}SNO}H OH/MS-ZL1D|
L9650y BIpIZ-  bOLT  OTElo-  00°0SL'S r4% 0008t TTATO0 $TUN0/LO tiL seugetio -earyosediy  JIMS-ZIWA-L
ZYYECD Szt oveve 00'%8e-  00'0FL'L 48 00'St9 TUOE/B0 1Z/VO/LO OF BOUZBLB -PURDIN  OWMS-ZH-WAL
SO'6OL'E  Oreel- 93002 0sTOY-  00'089'F 43 00068 TUOEN0  LZLGYLO 08 SOUZRBIY - }0qANT TUMS-ZI-WA-L
SO'GOL'E O¥'E6L- SUB0T- 0L'E09-  C00SO'Y Tl 00'08¢ TUQT/0  LUL/LO BL souebion - oBWY  WVIMS-ZL-WA'L
82628°L 0TI  sLeet 06PN~ 00°02L'8 41 000l8 - TTAEM0 LZLO/LO B9 souzeliol- Op-enbienbngly TW/MS-ZL-WAL
R W 1509 A B 55089 SHENOW S B ARIow UGS - LIVTiNvES ftiss VIRV RYIOON NOUNTNISH 0o
w{juous :
owir00t09 ¢ 9 poped uograump W weog  C0C0-956 (§05) AW 6029096 (905)  INOWJ ZT29-556 (505} vy 6029-966 (508} oW
wopod o(Guts 0 Yo o (joys Aoydeig o o) e svex 088z~ AN g 10848 ur WN s
40 DA G4 U} LW POLIDS BAOGD OKf SNGLISP ([Pn O
T \ ZLs D o4 By D
0 masavan 7] eemaov [ ] ‘zssmaay
lliaden’ B STV MIN 19008 AQIDIN I8OAA LOT  CISSRICOY IESTYGAY MIN leang Adsepy 180M LOZ ‘Lssmioay
Goomues  ausaam aoBrwuaonesBApuny e
(epuey Apusy  ovINGD 4O GAINOAXT MBPUENM APURY  :jovincD

A0 84 Rueg  RBSUNIAGY
Ol TIHE
EIWN O

i Xvi e ad




02'285

000

= PR T VAP OC PRy 208 (v

wouedisy - Adery spupps,

Wd C9Z1 18 R10F *20 Aeyy tojeg wpd

ERUBAERT BT

oy

Hfupd) ewoy

Ul

(310 2jmadioy ey

N IeFlof pagiad) 43 AIn0YA4Y.

Lo d 1 )

" _ oL
99°602'p £9°90Z'y
Ay idy 8N qed uep sag (wpd) swoy
£9'902'y 'GOZ'y mhwauf L1852y vI4eT'y npudys o),
PO 09 ny np unp

RN LT T T R T L T Ay
&wﬁ&ﬂ. P st {2103 4
Lt 35 e ewir s.lsl..—nﬂr

U S1150 44 e PI SR S4B1AALY 1) SUEDOIOLIRS AGRI JOHIBADY ‘SIVNILL O INENGIUOY

¥ S8 10 1w v we suorepand
gﬁiiﬂi_.séﬂjgggtggﬁgﬁgig

¥ISHYIAQY AT QIAQULIY

SHOMINALS I WSS LN 03

Yo, et 4. A R T N T UL e
(Dl btk v aive s s ¢

$AYND9TU0S ¢ 31 potred UounquINp s..ez?&.__wh 2e20-956 {(sog) w4 8029596 (S0¢)  ‘3NOHY 2229656 (509) vy 8029-558 {G0S)  ‘aNOHe
toxpod #(Buis 5 1o eq floys Aojdig “mOpeq Yy (98 sowsn 10948 iz AN ; 0SL8 w2 WN alyis
O 00T QY| U] Url PELBU BAOG0 84t GINGIESID (1M T, SIS auvis a3 oS
AUD 1 AL
012600 ¥2tWnN a1 ASOLNIANI _H_ ZSSTUAOY D ZeeT¥aGY
Jauueld [ARif 6y ey - <o R . ;
HOLVIINGA / SUOKIONS 40 awwi - o0t MIN 19988 »ew.“o M ...MM SOV _ semiaay pan toaus fose jsam |0z 1oy
ZZOZIOL/H0  divaane 'l ..Emﬁk T i E:w.;o.:”@ﬂu“wt e
....Iﬂ«dluw....:ﬂm.. VG L3VLS liepuey Apued  :nviNOD 100 eAgnIeX '(fepuBy ADUBY :-vinao
V0000 A%~ CEIOLOBE  sovainoo BAD od sueg  MBSUAGY BAD 04 BuBg WIsUAIAQ
LOZILO : ol Tiin 104 diNg
va HIONAN O¢ 0LOLZL :arwswasay
= 7 Y TR
TURBNTY 7 62880108 3 00 XV Ti3a uosiepuy Ao - Swmm ORI vy
INIWITIOV I3IINYIS NOLLNgIYl1SIa AVidsia Giaros

WAdIBPIOJPOrjiIes M ELELESL (008) EBS1LTL {094 %5 001522z l092)

* 180T6 v Disip,

%op anysor 97 (L 1MD1I4O TIVHOJLNOS

aIHILYD



Signature: Geralm Cariehas

Geralyn Cardenas (Sep 16,2020 13:56 MDT)

Email: gfcardenas@santafenm.gov



https://santafenm.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArkjdJwhlDdV1A2uhf_QpZ0P8gdc9ntR-

GB TOURISM 20-0466 Certified Folder Display
Service, Inc - not executed

Final Audit Report 2020-09-17
Created: 2020-09-15
By: YODEL CATANACH (yocatanach@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAArkjdJwhIDdV1A2uhf_QpZ0P8gdcIntR-

"GB TOURISM 20-0466 Certified Folder Display Service, Inc - n
ot executed" History

9 Document created by YODEL CATANACH (yocatanach@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2020-09-15 - 8:55:20 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

£3 Document emailed to Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-09-15 - 8:57:48 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov)
2020-09-16 - 7:10:48 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

2% Document e-signed by Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-09-16 - 7:51:23 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

4 Document emailed to Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-09-16 - 7:51:25 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2020-09-16 - 7:55:34 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

% Document e-signed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-09-16 - 7:56:00 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

£3 Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-09-16 - 7:56:02 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2020-09-16 - 8:51:11 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

2% Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-09-16 - 8:51:40 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

o] POWEREDBY
w ré»*_g"“—t*é/“—— Adobe Sign




£% Document emailed to Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-09-16 - 8:51:42 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov)
2020-09-17 - 9:28:22 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

2% Document e-signed by Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-09-17 - 9:28:36 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

@ Agreement completed.
2020-09-17 - 9:28:36 PM GMT

POWERED BY

Adobe Sign




		2020-09-17T14:28:38-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




